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HA[,]'-YEARIJY DEPARIT{ENTAL HAI{INATION FOR, OFFICBRS OF

THE DIRECTORATE OT COMMrcIAL TA)(ES

MaY' 2018

lcoouatancy ( lltthout B ooks)
TlrreAllowedr 3Hours

Ansser anv fLvg euestLons

x( Jad.u eonslgned to Madhu 4o cases of good,s at a cost of Rs.50o0
{ per case and lncurred t}re followlng expensos ln conneeti.on with :' the same t eartage Rs.940, Freight Rs.3480, Insuranee Rs.125O0.

On arrLvel of the goods Mad.hu pald, clearing charges Rs.3120r
cartage Rs.960 and godown charEes nE.eooo six eises tere
destnoyed by f,lre and a sum of Rs.3O000 was release,fl flom
Insurarrce Corupany by way of compensatJon,

Out of rennal.nlng 3{ €Bs€Br 24 cases vretre eold at e totalprice of Rs.?20000.
Mad.hu ras entltled to an ordinary cornmisslon of 5% and fr4d.elcredere eonurn{ssloa on sales In additLoi to re-J.nrlcurs€ment for

e,lpenseg lncurred.. He seRt to Ja&r an Accouat sale together wlththe draft for the ba}ance due to Jadu. Show constrEnrrent Account
and Madhu Aecount In the books of Jadu. 20

FuIl Marks s 100
Pass Marks E 5O

2" (a) Ehe folLowlng balance
!1r. S" Eanerjee. You are to
?!.72.2077.

' Capital.
stoek on 1.L.ZOL1
teasehold preml.ses
Durnittrreplant & Machlnery
Purchase

u Closlng Stock
Bank LOan
Cash ln hand
Sal_es
Discount recelved
Dl"scount allowed
CarLage outward
Carrlage Inward
BiLls payabLe
Drawlngs
Book-Debts
Trado cre&ttors
Sundry Expenseg
Rent r.ecoverable
Rates & taxeg

a Wages & saLarJ.es
Return Inward
Retura outward

wele extreeted from the bools of
prepare a trLal balance as on

... ,rfiaofr

... 5rOOO Z... 46"oo{4

. o. 13, 500'

..3 35'rAOO,4

. . .' Tgrgoo r

. r. 3, 900

... 5r8OO/ -l... tr2OO {-
,..7.1 3On 6?Ot/-
... 470 /-... 540,1
e. o L2d1,
... 23O<
.t. LrllT4
.. r 3, 000 --
.. r '.3t.OOO/I
r.. 22r76O r'z
... tr660(
o.. 5301/

1,3?o/-4
tr. 7?r6A0{-
... 7r500/-38v

10

(r) Eefore you prpare fi.nal accounte f,or tho year eaded
11:12.?Otl, pass necessiry Journal- entrles Ln respeit oc-ifr"followlng I

(1) Closlng stock as on 3l.lz.2}t? Rs.2e00rOOO.
(ii) Unpald_gal|ry for Rs.3r40O ls to be provided for inthb accounts-.

not received Rs.12, 000.
of an insurance premLnnrm pald

(fil) Cornrission earned but(iv) To carry forward L/SEH'at Rsn 2r?84.
(v) CommLsslon due to manager @6% on net profit after

cha-rglng puch commLsslon. lhe prcftirerore eharglngsuch commissLon was Rs.31r 032. 10

P. r.o.
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AandE
L/3rd,

-2-

are partnerc in a f lrrn
Their Balance Sheet as

27

sharing proflts and }osses 2/3rd
on 31.!2.2OL7 was as followa r-

l{aE}ln.t1ee

s/credttorE
At s Capital
Er s Capltal

Rd.
30, oo0

50,000
40,000

A,ssets

-
Plants
Stock

Rso

50r 000

20r 000

h-"fl of assets and llablllties before c Joins.

1o" .] ;r- 2?'l I^ " ry:1 u^:: 
* 
uT -*,: t:L".f(r'-^ "* t= :*: 1 

1^: :- :: dY:* i'"1" I ^ Plant should be depr^eciated. a{-10S, stock shouLd be reduced to

^i^4t{Efft3;31r, 
Bad debt reserre eaf, x, rs to be raised asalnst sundry

$Tl) " C pays Rs.\2,000 to the firm as premlum for goodwllJ.. The dmountu\ Is to be retained in the buslr€$so He al.so ls to l.ntroduee Capltal

L 20r 000

s/Debtors 40r 000

Cash 10r 000
-l;"6';6',6',6',-

C want,s to JoJ-n them. It is agreed that there w111 be revaluation

equal to 5ff1" of tl:e Sombj.ned Capital of the two partners af ter the
adJustments consequent upon the revaLuatlon of assets end after
apportionment of the goodwlll prenrium. He should be allowed f,/3ra
sha5e of proftt of the flrm ln future.

Frepafd Journal. entries, Ledger aecounts and Ealance Sheet. Also
find out new profit sharlng ratio of the flrm. 

ZO

4. Prepare a lradlng accouRt and. ell account of Mr.X for t,he year
en&d,'3l.3.2OL7 and. a $al.ance Sheet as on that date from the
foli.owLng lnf,orrnation,'
Balence on 1.4.20L6 r Cash Rs.410OO, Bank Rs.2Br0O0, Credltors
Rs.151000, Etebtors Rs.2310O0, Stock Rs.J5r000, Eixed assets Ra.20r000,
Capital Rs.951 000.
DurLng the year ereditors were pald Rs.26rO00 ln eash and Rs.1155r000
by cheques, whlLe debtors paid Rs.55r 000 J.n cash and Rs.101000 by
crossed chegues. On 31.3.2CIl.7 debtors balanee was Rs.27r000 and
creditors balance was Rs.35, O0O,''

AJ-I ercpenses to be pald be cheques except p6tty expenses Rs.7r500
pald. ln cash.On 31.3.2A17 outstandlng e:rpenses was Rs.2r00O.
Deprecletion on fixed assets was 1Q6 and net proflt was Rs.41r000 r.
for the yeare CJ.oslng stock r+as valued for Rs.75r000. Mr. X hasi
wltlrd.rasn Rs.10r00O cash and further wlthdraw Rs.14rO00 by eheque. 20

5. Frepare purehase and sales ledger adJuspnent accounts in tJxe
Nomlnal ledger r:nder self-EaLancS.ng system.

01. CI1.201?
SaLes J.edger (Gr) Rs. .tE
Furchase ledtger (pr) Rs. L7l
Purchase ledqer (er) Rs.21 388
Purchase ledger (or) Rs. 154
Sales ledger (er) Rs" 84

Other lnformatlon tiI1 3L.LZ.ZOL1 t
Purchase Rs.L3'O36, Purchase return Rs.512r Cash paid to cxedltors

Rs.111586, Diseount recelved frorn credl-tors Rs.336, saJ"es Rs.L7r44z,
Sales return Rs.234, Cash reeeived from Debtors Rs.15r 248, DLscount
aLlowed to Debtors Rs.564, Discount alLowed. to Debtors but later on
&[saI]-owed Rs.36r BlL1s payable Rs.450, Bi]Is recelvable Re.824,
payment to clear cred.lt balances on sales Ledger Rs.20, Transfer
from punchase to saLes J.edEer Rs.152. SosB goods f,rom sales valued.
Rs.400 wer6 returned by a custotrer and fresh goods were lssued. Agre&lt, note was lssued for return of goodel but lnadvertently the
sa.Les involce for f resh goods were not prepared.. ZO

rput^

3L,12.20!7

Contd. .P{3..
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6. (a) state tne ffi1.r s 6consldertns .relevao. olg. f:ff:ut"s vaLuatlon of, etoch
(b) 

*;if:, ;Siff* consists of internal check and lnternaL

7' (a) frepare an audit prosrlyi I:- .l* perlod from oan.zorz tl:H:"H:h,20'2 i-"-iE"pecr of audit-or a comrner.clal
(b) Mentlon the advantages that can be derLved {rorn .r*.r"n.]f
Write notes on 3

(a) Contlnuous g:ffi
(b) Complete audlt.
(c) Audlt Manual.
(d voucher.

'10

8.
AtnlX?'

5x4

i.,

i,



DMARTIVIEIV?AL SXAI{TN.ATION TOR OFFICERS OT_ 
THE NIREC1IORATE CT COMIVIERCIAI-, TAXES

ACCOUNTAh-CY (W:THCi;T B*flKS)

Novenni;er, 2017

'I' j. r:e Al" i,:r" ed
\: J liours Fu]"1" I'iarks

, ?as= ilitrr'ki:
-L 'JLI

I.I x.
L

i ilr

ilr:rsn+rer, -?ff_-*_"yg 
{-'i1lfi s'I i {}tls

.r:,B Traricpor"t flc. p.r:'chasecl flyq:-!-rucXs fl3* Cn r{ufm l"td' o::

,. -. ":-ri ,n ,,i:*-;;;;;;;"--slituEl rnu cash price ^of e'r* 
--*ruck

was P$"I,zOr'Jo*. tt* p"y=tenti were to be done es f*:i"l#w$ 1*

.: i li* *f ces.: !r: ce :cwn

i.i) t3* *f casi: 5rricq-*-"..tne enci *f tracir veal-- inr l-lrrPBr'$"

^E Tra;rsporr co.*r.:tls cff airy;;eni;***ts-r-6...r- ,'- 1r," ii'i
mer:,.*. *ue *n *:-si-le--**.", *btg, =coufA;*!*!u uadm" ijli Auto Li-r'r'

u65reeC to }eave-tfrre"e-?-*l4u *:"if, the Suyer-*5n tirs cor:rij'tj-*ritr

tl:rst rne flaf r:e ;fffiffiit-t"o t rucks vbula ne mri i 'tst*C.
,agai.r:st tne a:nouit ,i,r*, the trucits helrig valued at frc*-t i"a1 $)'$

ilI')fi d e -r.:ro c i et i- cn 
"

Shcl*, the lirn ce:j'3ffii:Y i*(j{lfiL'll'i'iL; ir; t}:e b+rr}';s 'lll" "'}'Il} 'i'rur$' ' t":-',

*lr ,

'f i:,* J',,;!l-*w1,ng Is 1,he tI"i *:l '*al-ance prep&red b:" -(h*li- TrreiJE':';

ss $ri ]1.. ie" 30itu ;*
Tr i ui HqI an ce-.-F-:3**;J* i e-*-Ag}-fi

' L*nei
r taPit;*11

Cye* i-t nr s
'FJrnit:"rre
e ${ehti ofs

Op*:r3"n6 st0ck
, L-.i.-,s , n[ sto ck 1.

Iri.rr- cna se ( Ie ss $1 osing stock,r
,. Or-.rr:tl g s *rtt rlll CC,n*rgnm*ftL

r({i i, t
yril"\r!sl r:rt ior di'-:ubtf'ul debt
k'r"-.v t sir,'n f cr de Pre ciat i'*n
5r*: h: l, +*Yl , I t: ter-e st 1)'S F: Lrt

1-ris*our:t
*arrt*ge Inr*ard
(J,*r" r'ia ge Sutwr*:'d

.l?et'Jrn lnvaro
5* in rY
Adve r E i.sement
5tut, icr:e r1r
Advan** sa1arY
HIu ctrlcitY
Sale s
B/PnYable
Caslr s"[ B*nk
Cnsh !n krund

{i .,

!7 ,OL} u OtlC)

T5 , toc

3'J, .J'ilO -

l0 ,#fifi'.
i 1r , L1'3':J i

i3, r.'i)(.}'
? , o{i*
l+r0*il'

u"
i{t

J - 20, Ooc
,-*..r

l+CI, *00'
F. 

^ ^n.lSU r uL.r\J

6,J, rJffi 
,

l5.r-oi'i '

I , iCt, O{il

9, riOO v'

6,0co "
r, ooo '
5, O0o "
4,OOO'/

40, OO0 /_

I r r I-'\ n/l /-

i taoo;
1,500
6, sil0-

20, OOO /'
2e,7frQ'

1J

2,lil r 0fi0
1' , OOC

*,44 r 0oO
==G*+=EB

8 , L4, *;iu
EffiEE#=*ts

P.T. O"
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Other lnformatlon i-

,I.) Tne Closlng stock was.valued at market price' Bttt
prlce per inlt of product was B"I2 whtch at that
iow*r than rnarket Prlce bY N'3'

(n) Oettors Accor"rnt lnclutled' h')!'9o:^Xh1:E uas
the corrslgnee. Bad debt vrasl6:L!-OO,anci 1S
AouUtyg-d.*t r*as to b6*m-de*on debtors'-

be charged O lOX P.a'. on

recElved for ! Years'
tire tlme of cash cou:-r i;r-xl

the cost
tlrc was

recelvable frr:m
provt slorr f ar

( 
")

' kl)
f,,

'r -(el
iii r-

{\

Depreclation on assets was to
dininisnlng balance rrethod"

Advertisement beneflt woul-d be

Cash found $hort bv k.1,0CI0 at

Prenar-e Traclj ng Acccutnt , P /L Account f or tire yea:' el^ic'tl
IA "ifilt .",.r"-p"*[**. r* Ea1arice $rreet as on tlial llate. L.J

1. A, B an,J C uer.e ;:ar"tners sharlng proflts_ and l-onses as 2 ; i t 1"

ti"t*y introouceO Ln 1.1.21iI1 captt*ts h.I?'OCS, k'1l,ir'- a*':1

Itu,8rriOO r"s.ep+ctiveiy. frre3r aeciCe* to keelr tl* cn;.'':tal"s {':-xei
*i,o'p"o*ldt'iriterest cn i:aprite-,. s-]'h^p'e' tra:-ftor'- lrawir'5;e t""
i;ireffi Here *n.f * as k.15G, ru' lOC anC k.'7? F. il'. :*s:e*;:veiy but rrii

lnterE*t u*as chrnrged on sucir ir"a'*lngs'

*r: 11".12.2016 l1r, A dled *nC 5:e i*g*i l"spI"E s**tati."o !{as

e;.riitleC to-it:-s capltal , r:is s:1*rt *f r:nk*c'*r pr"ofl-t an'l i:in
s::ate *f gooir*iii iesed',:1": ti::'e€ i'e&: st F*-rr cnssa of tl.l* fiYtreHs
::rof it,s r:f i j:e Iast six yrars oeicre cnai"ging ilt*: t st' {lr: r&pj t-*'i '

on 3i.Ia,tG15 th€ f ollo*ing were the assets anr] iiei:j l iL''i *s ;-"

F-txed assets ll5"?5'OOi), Ilebtoi's IB"1?rO0Ot !.9:k^f: z8'.ouot
ii&uh at e*r,X m"f,l,OObi Moi'tg*gs ioan (titten) h,I5,OOIJ, Crerllt*rs
ts"i-,:J( '

ie-.;',. 1.;,:+ ;-'I'if;-1f ).t::-s' fot' .irr* -six' \"ssrffi er'riit;15 il''^l'2';''li'
.,ni,-r, ): '.-::ri -.**Jwi-: ai:i(j "*riu"'r*' t1*ceulltd' partrte r! s &ct-:fiuJ:t' ;]fl

+ i,'iy - 5. Es:.,e:" jee kepi, ;-ils br:oks ilnder slngle -untry *y-s tear" Y''-rl:

&rs t., i.u;*i* tctai tebtors a/c, total Credll*rs a/*' Biils
!:e:,,qnie ft;.c ar,*. Hiils Receiv'abie'a/c frnm tl:e foilowin6 lnfmr*
mar.j-*n,r: a;:-i_aclio" Fir:d or-lt,]iEo total siales flnil tota: iiur'*Ij.r},sa'

3*;.encss *,$ ,;-I-i ].'4,e0I5 ;*
*e h-" or e
as-/{ t + ^FeL1 gui ! \.ra U

31I- s Re ce rvable
Bj- ti s FaYable

(q,)
7-!,:*78
10,200
L\r2'.75

Cther t;'ansactlc|ns durl-nS 201-5*20t6 -
Cash sales
Ca si: p,-tt" *i:ase
ilasi: pai-d to credlto:^s
( lr:ciuiiing h' 2, OOO f o:'
il'Lir+nasa of of'flce
f urrr1" tur'r; i
Cash rcce ived f rom debtr:r's
Sis cr:ul:l e arrled f r'*m
suppi l-ers
Baii- ,i ebt wrir" ten nff
Returri Inward
Iiis crut:t alLoued
Return Oittward
Paymer":t for BtIis PaYabie
Casir r'*ceived for Bi-Ils
Recelvet)Ia

_l i.l ,lou
IS, 5)o

?"6,7OA
]I ,9(;0

? r:\25
), 200
2, 650
5,150
2, OOO

16, OOO

28, lUO
ContC " , ,P/1,
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*i 5 t-
f,Iosi-ng Balances'as on 3L,3.2O16 !*

(

Debt ors
CreditorB ..BlLls Reeelv*hle
Stlls Payable

j a i lJls cuss tne audlto: '

(h) How w*'-rl-cl yuu verify

seltel
39,ffiO
27 teAA
27 

'?oCI

w*y$ how cash

ways ho,r goods

acccunts can be

2*

can be nl$epproprluted"

Can be misapproprlated.

manipulated. 7 + 7.* S

(1. ( e ) Iilentlon the clf ierent\_ r-
(d) l{entlon ti:e dj.ffer*nt
( c) I4sntlon the *ays har*

[5. Hr ite notes on :-

k6") .morr-statut*ry eudtt
gd auart progrq':{ime

.dl Contlnuous a*dit
(d) Auciit Flle

{{7 -

&""

s c1u'ii*s r^e gnri"i1.ng payment

sriii value tf:e dehtor;s '?

ixl*

c {" '*ag* * ,

}CI + i";

I{r:w wculd you verify the foilcwing ?

4ei Sni * *f gccds on rrsel-* *:' R*ti.trnri'Dasl s

ir$i Consignmenr,sele

{c} Cash S*ies 5+5+i'"



ii.,|:;r.,r,r,1,,3rr1rjii;j:,-r.ii,i,,ii,t--rr, ,,,, ijr\.a_jlj ,,,i,'r\. t{r.;, 
f;T

:::i-*=rrr*rfr}.L ffiAi.{:};A:ti0rt F.CR O:.!.iCIRS Cf tiiE
L-1ialE f;f ,]F.ATE OF COiil"itritcf Ai_ TAXSS

AC*Si}}iYAi;Cy {'e,,ITij*i}.dT tsaCI{S }

I/t*y, a*17

Tine All +vied : 5 ll<:u:.s FU1I ttut'lrs ; iCO
Pass r\Iat ks : 50

&t

t. ??_:.];t:;y,.io.I *<aie on cre,j.rt }elte Ce- of liolk*ra corlsigned lOOfi!:{r} ua +:-r--: a.+ Sig;::a Ca. cf i:ieii::as, Each tln conta:.*s tO X!., ihe+*st beins.tu"r? pil iis- D*!:* c": ;"i; x"*iii,ad-i"i*i}*iE;rt 
""ai-rs:11*n*e, {Lrir"a trans1t 25 tins *+erre, rtei.irayed ty-}i"E_ A cLeJ-muas Eage to f.asrx,a;:ice Co* far the auoilnt sr .lass 

"i,ta-,I*i...gor,*;;;;h"2,ioO cn ilrn july, 2CI16 dire.ify-t. ihJ-cons"lgnor agatnst the:lli" na-de- siena ctl t""r. c*ri';;;'v ;; ;;; il;iEil;";";; itli ,rutrv-?rji5. o:: ]i.iz-2c15 .Der.i&--co. r*"*iu'=A ;--;;ffiEEi? ii'oil"ir,IH!'lo.it v;as ::'epon'iec in the ac.ount-;;i;';;"[-'abo tins r,*ere so]_d. € R.zope:",k9.",}tS :Ip*]]s€s !*fng $.5o0 oq eo+o*n r*ii, rr"-Aoe-"ii'adgertlse_aent. an| ;,f- i, ooo on salesmEnr s- sataiyf Sisraa Co. ' chareud ,ii)6-;.;i;;;;
comrniss{on end 2}( delcnede::e cor*Lssi"n.- Eig-*n-io.::a.j.fiId ;;-;;;;'?fficr rhe anosr:| g**-*Ig,,L+"$-e*ltqie;-"[" fr."+-iffi*-;.; fr"Yffi: !ig*,* co.e'j.so reported -,-riai r5o lig-l;ilad been ioati eu*--fc:r""t[ii[,
- Show'Li"le accou:lts in the books of Delta Co. *""urnirrg the e.ccciunt

2. fhe--fai,ict+ing j-s tlie Triar Bale*** as +n. lr;ip,eili,s',*A'.il# bocks efrr. i.iera_\rena; Fr€pere "Trad169 -F,i,a1 p/L-El,l, bo:. the y*ai, endud ]tstfieceftbei., ZCiFr a.ic pr.epare I SLt_a,."lr-srrl"t on that date.

Nerayan*. I s C:pitai
i'iarayana I s D:'ivings
Reiura Ou'i.*,arC
H/Pai-sble
Crecitor c
Purci:ase
F:'eehald pr-.J;,,,? rty
P::atrislorr fsr: doutltfi:.l d*btii:terest cir is+.r: tr: D.Des
Saies
.-'I &:-tt *( lliac:::.tii:..i-
Se ia:"i-e s
raf +'-i ^^.J; a i 9v <.a rg!li.= >
Cii: r:e I\;.i:,1l. ri:'n
i;is c*irni;
,:: O :: i: j; :;
l- :,- l-, i .f i; :; , r, :'.:' -':r
iasir et Sarili
.liii: n j-i la *q'! i--1c:.r-

'r;a: *;
i,'- ?:: =, ;1;,,.,
I :'; :, L: .".,., ,'t'
l. _-: :i: : i:' : : ,.: j,.-

Ta*

ffi-
12 rC00

lgo,00o
6cr 0c0

1, ilO, OGO ln
14 

^^^ 
\,'j-4, Lruu -

2 q,{\.1
L I J \tv

i, Qir*
1 '> et!',! 

' 
L'+\J-/ ;- -^i+, C,L,TLJ

ir{l' {lara',
jL1 

? _1UU
?q .1i-tit _.'r,r , t-v\.
:1a i-la")arl -.--iL I !. .-/u .,_-,- 

_,

,i -,'.rr; \.'-
j_ . a:1-ji_t-::a"-:'

.a ..a -,

2. OB, OCO ,/
lnoco u'/ t

?, ooo
40rooo

800
L,CCO -r ,

2,Li caa( -.,-

"\
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, . lira-1 i: r, ir .

i",1.r-r1ril ;ig z!;.jL:;\; ?*s tar be 'r-+i_+r:i i:..a,,-,CJU"
r.,rf,i.:s ..?i.i,:: .ialai'j-;r ciuieta;:4i-ng i:-i, i:Cr) anii 6CO :.eSpeCtiv*iy-
i:'i":.:*e'. id inai'!.:..i-EI:ce i:i. l+C0.
l, ne-* iuachliis'das instnlle4 *n JO"9_ZOt6, cost.{-ng B+}4rt}Ct bui
-i-i- ?i+n nct:'ecc.t-d€d *n the bcoks arid rlo cayment.vras mAde fcr. it.r*ges Fs'i,cG! ;;arc. isr its erection ii.ss Lei:n debited to vrages a/c.
L-ccse tcpis lq.es velue{ et fs*le6CC sn 3.}.1A.2016.iletr:^eciatior: on P1*lrg/Hs.ilhtnery t3' lc.fi-p.*.- ; .F\1r'nitut e by Fs p,*,
ar:d l:*eel:e)-a pr"cpa:"ty by Z?" p"L" :-s tc, ir* orovid*a" - ;r "
Debtc-i,s valued 9.:.6ilC is to be t:"eated bad_'
i"reintal* a pr.ov!s!*ri of 5S on ciebiors for doubtfui debt, ?S f*r
'iis:ou*: on debtcrs erd e re*erye at Zfi for <iisco'gt on creriitofs.
?i:e lsia*agEfl is entitl-erl 5$ coiuris saan on net profit hef o::e char*ging su.:n co;rr,eissi*:-1. U*

;

si
t.\

LJ

B rett:cd o:: 1;1"401?.'nJ"iitttli:-r cf amotrnts ***'"d.tr-

i, Tnz Sarance Sneet^cf E* T & y whri sirared piofl-t and rosses in the:'ati+ *i 3 : i * 2 respectlvel"i.r Has es fq3=d,er+s as Grr }l.lt.g$t$.
,,::.:..:., I 'l":-esii4i*eq ej. ' , ,',$eg*g ,,,,&i,;,',,

Capltal : Ituciri_nriry ,' ,t5I;6O0
B 2&,0OC. Fdr:-rlturd :' 6-400
r lo,CIod :::*_^ ji,:.{:99
V 6*AOO iJe btors 

. ' 
" 4*3CO

Credjtors e"ip$
:l;-:'
rFEiffi;;.=t*:EFi,i'
. R*velu*l

Y"*tr+SIV k:?4r9ffi ,_Fu:-riLture Fs"5,oco, Stoek k.gr600r Debtors k"4,CCC,Goodw1ll k.lO;Offir B +.as pal-c fis_t+'r2.zr'inmediat"iy 
""& tfre balance \astre*sre:r*ed t6 ""l:ir e/*-i"r. pq#;i il'[:;'.ii'rrlrF**a.i"r3, insre]-;!arr,ts tog*thep *ith interest €- 6S p,n ^ -- --:-1- r---

S!o',r: necessei"y accounts and Beiance Sheet of -,,.he firgs inmeoiateLva;tc!' ti:s retLresieilt and hie iaan ec**r,rn* tili f**4ili**ymer*t. ao '
+. AB cc'Lti.offerec 5,oo,oGo equity shares af k.ro eacr:,at h+12 pe:. sherepayabte 5s t6o] on appi:.cq+*i;n (incrucine er*;,iutr-n-"il.l-rli-"**"irli_'-ment-arrj rhe baianci':.n t"J 

"qu":" i;;t;i"E;;" ;;;;'errd.'"*r-= *iiirr"and 6 iisnths frcs tle da-.e of 'alioireeni-";;p;";i";iy"-.^-. -

Appl-ications.foi.4,}C,OOO shar*s eer€ rec€lv€d by.3b.6.e0Lf +r:d l

shares i{Ere allctted at ihe rrate of 3 ehr*es roi evei"r. ['".dh;r*;-
lppliecr ro:'on t).T.zoLi anc k"]o,ooo wai ""i;d;d-i;.pptilunts rorl?llrc eha:res by 11"?.aol!. All- ern:-o.*n.r due lres r&c€lved on due datesl*ith th= exeepticn +f tiie final catl o. j,oco ;h;";=:-C*s* shaj:esuere -f ar._is i*;eC on tl,s-r y'iarcrf , A016"

si:o.rr the *iou--nel- ei'rtr=ies and araw e $al*nce sheei ss on 11.3.roi5to sh+ir, ihe cai:ital ;t:-uciure of tire Cricipl;t. -- ZO

i" *ef:ilit Liiie:.nai Ceg-rr-:^ti Svsten. iiive a ser*$le of fnternal- Cerntrol
Gr-tesi,icnl'ii:1:'t rege:'ci j- r.g. ptu'cfte=: e ,-rf ggluas 
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- 
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ACCCf,INTANCY {rt'rrnCFJf BOOKS}

T1ne Al1cx*ed 3 Hour6

Anev+er any fLve questlons

Follo*lng ls the Trla1 Balance of srl
requlred to prepare Tradlng and Proflt
ended 31.12.2015 and the Balance Sheet
necq66&ry adJustnent s.
Dfo

R as at 31.L2.2015. You are
& Loss Account for the yeat
as at date afte.r mqklnq

full" !,larka
Pass 1,1 arks

l-00
50

er,

1.

Partl.culars h. Fart !.eu1arg k.

,Purchaees 60,000 4 .Tsalee.{,€a]-ea Ledger Belances 30r4O0{ ,,-Furchase l,dser Ealancea
./ lP.eturn rnward 2,ooo '7D!.aeorrnt Ree6lved
/llscount Allered 2,OOO iReturn outwe,rd
/.*iuLl-dLnq$ 44,OOO /TcapltalS
// .JD.eoreciatlon on ,,' -'fffi;i*;* iilll ,$r$hiip:;igni*"'
i:iliffi&:=_u.*k-rr iilffi /tiii,iffi;fi*'"Hri$f"*

( 31.12 .2O15)
,*i""x-ft-r*"a" ?0'Oo0 ,Provfelon for Ead debt

,/ (1.1.to15) / TcorwaLaslon
7 Trade E:ctrrenees 4 ,OOO

/ slnsurance' 4OO

" / cash ln hand c at Eek 12,600
DepoeitwlthA6 4,OO0

1rOO,OO0
24,400

600
2,4OO

53,200
2,O00
5,OOO
r,000
2,400

2,ooo
L,600

k
1, 94,5Oo
Er*!i=rlc==

rr 94,500
a=g=EtGt

Addr.tlsral Informatlcn r-
(a) stock*ln-Trede sr 31.1-2.401,8 was valued at b.ZOTOOO/-, r

(b) stocl< velued at k.croool- wae destroyed by flre on ZS.Iz.AOls
for uhlch rneurarrce eo*pany'edmltted a clalm of lu,t t40il/* <rnly.

(c) DepbeJ.t rrith e H&a rcaueed together wJ.th .intereat e lOX- p.*r ,-

*i[nu,fiffi '!$ f*3r3"f i: f$ :I]t u"*H, i*8"rf, *Fg,rBff.*:.t"f;it"I. rentry he* been made;- -'
Out of Furch&se, g6cda of Rs.A,AOO/* r6re dlstrlbuted *e free
samptr-e. t

guspelgS Aecount- representa cheguee reeelved frorn.B, a^ custoxerin settlernent of Rr.-2,4O0/- Cue fiUm nfm, :'tre chequF HeE duLy
deposlted and credJ"ted by the Bank.,
l-fal-ntatn provl"elmr for Bad Debts 6 sX on Debtore and provlelonfor Dlseount S 2!{ on both 1}etrtors and Credltora 2a

2. s Ltd. invl-ted eppllcatlons for Io,00o of lte.equlty eharee ofrs.to./- -eaeh payaLre nr" s/- on appr ication, n .g/--;p Allotnrent endtu.z/- o'n call " 
-;-

*nr1lcat lons !{{:re recel-ved f o'' I 5"oo0 mharea e^nd it r+as demldedi Lodeel *lth the s&me aa followe-ri,-ilIu"giement rq"ltt*. the ctc,fl}i ex*hangeauthr:r:lt lee g *

(d)

1"
(f)



t r-. I

(c) ,; 
"r,ratut' 

slic"':rn*,i

j 1 # **i,ifu{ffiiiffis';:#ffiffi 
s*;;

E*f;451:;*9. ii**=;ir:r*.'i* r xl: ;;;;; ...

flg$p*t**{rxi.ffi:*3' 
5; I f"S ,' i"**p:rt*ers sr 

rrg d,3oV€ transacti*ts- ' r'n -rrd..e

20

;:^,, L 
LI='$, -s:'ii:f3,3it,, 

*#.ir,rsrrnir r**offor:i:ff
tlabiltt{e s k.
$undry
Capital

x
Y

CredXtore
Accounts,
3,30,ooo
I ,30 , ooo

&ssrte
l rg2,00s k.Caeh beEance

sundry Debtore

416o,ggg 
,lxture & Furnlture

r,.r.X.uu*fr"iliff:"
Capltal Accouni

6,42,00D

$tock-h-Trade
ISTOOO

1r92,000
6o,ooo
lo,ooo

2,90,oo0
8o,0o0

32,ooo

;*'"""4* 
riil' *s:If#i H#ffi 

i trf$ili rlqm,
Flxture
Close the books of ;;,

4 . At 3I st M,or^r-
31 ""'i" 

$$rS-,,**i$$rH1mr*g:#St5,;* 
"Suspep66

before flthese err(') 
E:flo?ir:"Tx'"::i"ffi.*",f 

' Eflr#;;;;r"-;;" 
;

the :_l
(b) An ernc

o*"*o#l*,.:: E8' 2,ooo
(c) n"to* 1 us* naJ'#f;:i*S;"n 

iI_:*- proprleto
- (o) 

A,SI* 
rnward u""* *, -"":triie'.;:S":::"ff;*.

-,,, .tr,if*i:,J*:,;tiry*iffi$#*u#,**#; *ror dls
s. I;.l"Tf B i"t F.r.,,"." j":u.::.nJ'o;;

Entrv Cr*.i*. '^: :.t"ii*Jt'r$*Iit**flre-r-tno ,,r.-,r{F- --- - 20
* *, . i", r ;. ;r; J xni #*trjt,i: 

j;,r$iii;s;,#i"'# 
fl 

sJ r, :fi f i. :: 
"

Contc, r, ?^" . I dr / <I rn



/
,,;-;1'l";l::ii'i'i"1_, iiiii;FiiIf.4TI*:.i ;i..ilp, i-i.:'l...l i,I",ni$ *:: Ti+i:

Il: itEtri: ORA:rE OE: C$:{:.:Eitiil:Ai,,i F.iiES

flr€ &llcr*e€ i

!'lay" 2016

ACCCTN?&I*CY (tsrffliGff EefHsl

3 Houre

$,ooo/*
4,90s/-

s0ol*
3,0ool-

3O,4C*/*
22,AAA /*
6,00o/-

7W f*
sool-

I ,5S0/-
I,ooc/-

't5c /*
Z,SGG I*

35sl*
15*/*
5C{i /*
€ac7*
rs*l*

Hc i,:5 i:..2, lC0 j1." c.:si: ='. i:h: ):,..,gin::irro c,f tht i-6Ei-.

Full Herk= t
Fees B€arks t

IO0
5S

an s'r*er i*t_{-lx quest J"c*-rs

X. KolkaEe. C<>*c*peretl.ve Fermfng Assocl.atj.car''acq.+l-red on leE ,f*.nts-*ry,
eG16 flrre puxpl*g rnachl"nee 6a *irE-euiciie** "stiit*-itrorr-x.p. F"*p
l€erlufaaEurers ],tG. fhe c*sh E**zr prlee far ee*h HachL&e was Rs.1S,OOG/*.
?he irtce ?ras Fayablc !n fLve Bngrlal iristglrerit* 6if .8.2*2**f* eeeh*
lhe_f,{S€t.kr*tng patq *n etgnlng the co::iEract q;rd thg labtalirentslnilu€eG triterest aharged ie S*per cer,rt per **::ute. *Xe farntfng &sse*
cI-ekica'q decLded to provtde **pe'lciattcrrr Lt lQ p*r ce*t psr ennum
calaula.ted qr CiraLniatrlng balance rretheC.

efter p&Ytng the f irse anfi'tHe t$o ottrer ar:clu.al inete.lm*nts, the
'fqrmfng Assocl-atl-qr dlgcanatJrnued pa,gment af instalments ln reepect of
t*o reEhLnes and neturrleG them'to-t6e vendore accordi.nq to Lhe-terreis
of the agreee€nt. The qre*rent wlth r"g*rd Ecj ttre oth6r'three
machlnes *ae, holoever, dullf carrted out. i
Stt*; the ;*ntplng rechJrres ee.q**nb andl the ven*or ecco$rtt J.n the booke
o{ the pureha*er ta the etrd of 1fus ggla€erfi*n! p*rl-ad. 20

*..*oe*' tlot r*af.ntaf-h pro;wr li*+k* cf eecc*rrrt. S"r<rte th* foltowLng
lndorme.tf$, preFars fr&*1ng eld..Irrefl,t.& Loes.&ee,€n1rlt Sm the yo*.r
endeG Deeembei 31, 2St5 end-* Betrsrce Streee &e o:t that *ata r*
&-as*te,dti* .t, i&l ]. it lee

Sundry Debtors
ste+k
sler.f,rl-ture
suridry Credltors

on 3I.12.2O14 (ru.) on *l * 12.201$ (k.)

FnalysLe of the.iither transactlone ,j' r -

12.500/-
6,6OA'/-

1w1-
2,;95fr f *

e *eh co1lwt ed f,rom Delrtare
Ce*h p*td to CredJ-tora

Rer:t
AffLee Ekp€nses
kewl-nge
Fresh Caplte.l l*trd*ced
Caeh $elee
Cash Purchase
Dls*cur:* ft.e+eLved *
IIJ-e*e*nt B-1 L+e:eC 

-llet€rn EratEdsd 
-Rqturn Outsa'rr .--

lj?-c tjeile' * 

- 4L'

:-, l- j u.



j.. T'lre, j: r:.-r, i a,+ j,.r;,r *et eil:' F-r*::e
i 1:,e r'. r' i. i:"i €r*al** Ilgcenfu*r

t:.'.1 .; f aa; !- r: i i i -:.= 
ql rii t ir* l: g q-}i s

31, Zilil ; --

Ee,3 e:':*er-. i*::.1
BaI-*ncee {e r.}
Dc'ubt f*. i *ebt e

...f r .-
Lr L i', ..t,

*ebtcr$ Le,*gFer
Debters Lg*ger
Frc:trieJ-orr* for

7i,€** f-
?'ia /*

1,000/*

23,OSS/-
16,500/*

3, GOG/*
ssol*
4eo l-
3aa'f -
zoa /-
24o /.-600/-
100/-

Lo'l-off. 5o'l-
30ol*

\
:
:
i:

}.:

salee (l"ne1rl€lng C*.sh $al*s s.4,*OS/-]
CeEh Re*el.ved fro;a f,r:stss*rsEiLIs He*eJ"vable received
Retr:rE€C from cE-=Lo$*rs
Bl]-Ie endws#
Ellls *J"shs:oured
Cheqtre *Lshcrror:re*
$Lshonoured of E*d<>rsed blfl
Etlls R*cel"vehle dLsccxrr:t ed
Bd* &ebts i€elEhen aff
Intereat charced to cuslc#€rs
Recovery of EEd Debt s cz-evlously srltten
Transfer from Ecrght Ledger

PreFase !fota"I- kbtars &ecounh t0

€. B & E shcre Frofl.te +*r* tosses {n tha retJ-o of 5 r 3, They a€mLt C as
a rre?€ pe.ttnsr !#J.th ysth share tn future prcflts. tie pays B.8o,ooo/-
es capitel but doeq not eo*trLilute a*ythttrg teffarr*s goodr+i1l r+hdch is
valu* et k,€O,O00/-. The capI"tals of-the *ertners ere f tx€*. &11
*$Juet*er,rts ere to be rrade thrcugh pe.rt*er$r curreat eccottnts e:(€eFt
lntroductlon of capLt&l h, ' nerr parEner. Thelr balance sheet a5 on

&*]"*uce She*t a* oa 31,O3.9fi1S

L tebtl ltJ^es &. h* &seets Hs. &.

Ca.pi-heL

&

Et

Current eccaunt-{i

A

B

General fteserve
Eundry Credltors

G$,s*s
' €.o roscW

,,:..

$rCCO

6,osq

I,€c ,0oo

11,SGS
60,*0*
5*,*S*

@

g,6:" ,so*

$1ant & I'techlnery
Xfl\re.stments
ausrdry llebtars
$tcck*in-ttede
G*nk

5S rO0S

31,efifi
60 *oos
EO *CC*
3S,OCS

2 ,5: "0*G:=Ee=s=:g

AdG j-r- j-anal rr:f *r++ti*:: i*
Plr::ei €. 5ie*i:i::+;:1' !s v=lu+d at i=.48,++S/- *nG Stack at H*.95,***/*'

!.s i:!.h*ly i:e E*

eS ,i* *t ;:i: {-'i:r t iisi::

t i:::i;::th i.:r--: E r:-{::r!i..

.t:-i- j:; '-:';" : ir.,

.If

On* f::**.11 *:: f oc" H.€ "*ff*/* i-.s c*::* =ni n+il-r!;:g
f,aid *r: tii €s acc*u::t,

=. 
t'h+: {i;.,:;il i'.1- }.f cc.;.;;i1e i:r€ = i' }:. i ;.-,'. .,';:cr'LJ i+aq** }--;"

b:;i:i z l-i i:' .l iI+5:'-i +-i^ =;'id f:i.:r :.,,i.'::, i:. e;f =rti::t .

-:i i,:C(::-".iri :: . -r:!,'1 r :-::- -.:. j I i -' iii_i' . .'.:i..t.:,-:,.;.r-.. ir,': i:.:: r,..:::
v; i:- a-. F: <t t- .:, I 1 . :. :. ,_: r. i r-,.: e.
):

i,- ':'
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t*" 1 , sZ ,*t* /-. HEi e
egie*L G+pt * & Cc.r _** csse.

f,]n rtran:lEi-y tl
corrs igne$- by
of All ahai:a*

:,2af5 goodo e* *:: lrivci.ca. v::]i:.* o{r.--ni)ir(:nlrrf & eo" *f i{ctkata i;* Lheira* e Pr*f;oErsr* Lrrv*ice of t{iX Fr.ofl-t
Fiei.gilt peld i:y the calslgacr e;riai:qtted tewaa alLo'*eC S?,i-S5df.rary Clnanfssion and 3/"gros,s eales. T.hey Fere ai"" aricxoee -di ;fConel_ e s J-aa af r er- ch arE rnq -;";A-;;il: JIt Ji,

Rr.5,o0o/-, Grpta & co,
dF1- credere CorunJ-sslon ontne net Froflt as extre

i*;ffh;:*:X;".*s w€re * Lan€tns and cseari*g ch*rge* E.tszol_ a$*
? Esx;*iir:;": :lFi:5f&f 

, 3f ]![d-;. f #: B ii ;*_e""*:,:";:.f ::f 
"S-by ftre an6 e cLatur e'or *lz,***/;;;;:;.ted by t6e rnsurane* co.

$repare conelGnraent Eccurnt, -Grpta & co. .&r:ccnrnt *nd $toelk Destrcyed,tt'ccal,*x l"n rh* bo+ks of chardii#i*.".,/ 2a
\/6. fttters#nc is the.- @ac6h^c ^r -.-,lrr*ie the esserice of *qrdgtp * !)iscuss the et'atetmnt" 2.*

) .Snat J_e ths obJeet of verlfLeetl"on af Aseet* ?(b) Hois do ycnr vertrfy the follor*ln9 : _
( J.) sun"ary Bebt ers
(f J.) patenb ead cqp}"_rlght*
(l.ff) provleton for taxatlqr.r/-1 ' 's <aL-r(xl: 5+5+5+5

8. w16 **tort notee.Gr ; -./ /^
*fY" *t J-rrrrsqr s eus i.t.
ti.6),,&:dlt Froqrarwre :rJeI"+-
t-{t1Pa

Frograrwu
at}}t.$ry htldit

DJ.vislhle p"rof it.. , 5+5+5+5

s$ $$$s $$$$6

fts {,9.1*t
?'

t z?'+t. rJ

- r, -:.,: :i- -tr ' :



i;ii.F & R'I I4ENT.AL 
- 
E XAt{.i t J A,j, I On* irDR OFtr. IC E}tS,} i}f t iSDIRETIoRATE br;- iorrl.tifrcrA.I. TfuXEs

November, ZOIE

AccffJNTANcx (hTrHou:r BOOI($)
tlmeAllo**ed r SHours

ul! tfarks s L00pass !{arks : 5S
&nsver any {1:S questl"onc

I-" Ranto Rahlm and hlony were l"n partnership sharlng proftts and.Iosses 1nthe rario of yz, y3 i le--""pecrJ-vely. Tfr";-j!;;"f'Jj ur=rolve rheF:fiffiI"ljn rlrm"on 3r-s-zoi5;-;her'i;.*r.r.r,.* sheer appeared as

LJ"abf.I-lties

Creditors
Bank Overa-6a'.3*
.Iol.nt Ll.fe polLcy

Ra"rn
Rah.Lm
Antony

Pebit_€l.de

:,17r0O0.0O Goodwrtt6.O6,4SO.O0 Flant & Machinery

(s,) Aseet s
Fq*

Furniture
,$tock
Debt ors
,IoLnt ltif,e po].l.cy

ffffirffron Eeceivaare

&r
4 ,56 o 3O0.oo
6 ,o7 ,500 " oo

648650"oo
2*36,?0o.oo
5,34 rooo "oo2,65,500"oo
1,40,550 "oo48,?5S 

"00

5-Hffi

Reserve , rE rna
to*+. r5o*I.In.* f :ff:fiS8:S8CapLtaI_ &ceounrs r

4 r20,OOO.OO
? '25,999.6oL ,2c rooo,oo

*3i*Sie3
Ths f<>llor*Lng detalle wsre ava{lahle 3-' --.r:i'' - :{-*}+-tii 

ffir-"ff%ffi*irr*l;etIffit sf^Ir5z:u,$e/==.,,
{ i*i, fffi., itfi:";si;*_ *."j::ryi,ffi isfititfli:f,,Fm :is\Hi . Ran{v} Si"r'I"T"';;:-:-::::,.;;-ic-,il. ilt.;;;;-,j":. fxff&:pdnsrr"If"itrF"ft ';ff;r*{; credr rors ln rulr sarls*
l;,i}, ;Hifi*ffif*Ttt wi* r*ou{ved rn toto in rinre;, proved ""i"*i"*;"li,i:3?:Tix:i{d;i:il:*#:;*riti"3n#5"",.
[Hit, Xf"ft:":I5;Tf]ies. or &r"""r,Iil!q **nr ins to h. r',ooo/_ 

"his ;ish[;;-ir.i*. IXEtIi.*];fl il'l{; +ti:iiesar israetion. or
Yqu are to cl0se the books of acccmnts on dlssolutlsr of thef,l.sm.

2" !{r,Ashutosh keeps hls book, }:d:I slngle*en}fy 
"y"t**. On l.t.r6r.nr0 _hls eapital

Year ul""*:til3"*5li*?$$t;*"il*#i:' or thi ;il;-;;"r roi-i[r- -

SffirHffiFT*?-.b!ryq u*#*.ou *,^TS$t'* (ellec.lPard rn on c*piilii}'H:333:33 
Si*"Xrti"lH;;i, ,;:ffiSSGeneral rxg:enses 10 

"OOO"OOWages
Driwings 15' 50o*oo
BaIancJ at Bank 3'0oo"0o'

4,oo0.oo
+*es,ooo.fr' 

Balance in h;ild "rao.oo
%,qi*_65,ooo.oo
=====**==
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i.I.2014*E-
*ebtsr"s $3,000.C0Cred{tors fS,*OO"OO$tock
:+*"! a !{a*hrnbry iJ:3fr3"3$Furniture 1,40C.O0
Frepare proflt & toss A/c fo1. the year gnded 3I.L?.20LA anCI aEalanee sheet ar rhar ali" afrer pi*rierrrg ir-irii";#i on capLtal(lsnorrns pqvr*nr ln "rJ-or"iiilli'iii*a*rrecratron-In prant , s?4depreelatton: c,r.r furnfirr." .r,O _-i"r"ir" of S% on Debtors. 2A3" On 1.4.2018.FIr, fqrnan* of.?..j.*eling consLgned 2OOO Hg. of tea t,o*?f!,5;i!'*" "r c*i",li:i,-Tn" -;;ir-;a-ru;;;I-il.tHr-. 

Hr -ramanq

::r*"Ei:fffi; r:$s{;;"=:r:x*;ff $ffi ""* :$s 
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. {b}

$Bi*r f,ar A*+o'.rnt aflr1

Y*n$eri s
buy*r for

th b*tween i Pref lt E

i a) Dlstlngu:Ls
thc prenol'$f*s r'urdarlylng t"tt*

tb) ftffi.iI."Inet$ttlli-;- 
dutle* aa

0ffi3"!*rll"r?.';Tt? HJHB.., 2$13. 12

aad isivlel-b1e Prcifit'*. Bgs*ttcs

ft;*'ilrorirule Profrtr .

regardr d*eleretloa ar* 
toatg

*#
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DEFARTMENTAL BXAMM{ATION FOR OI'FTCER-q OF THEDIRECTORATE OF -
CO&{MERCIAI, TAXES

May, 2014

ACCOTINTANCY {]ff it}rout B ooks)

Tirrce Allcwed*i Howrs Full Marl<s*l0A
Pass Marla*S0

Answer any.fi r,e questions.

1. The following Tria1 Balance has been elitracted from the books of Mr. A as on 3L.3'2013.

I?ial Batance ds an 31.3.2013

Dr
Rs.

680,000 Saleis

96,000 CapitaAccount

36,000 SuuddesCreditors

2,000 "'Outstanding $alary

81,000 Sale of OldPapers

54,000 Bank Overdraft (SBI)

24,000

I,5CI0

6,500

I2,000

6,500

1,500

18,000

6,900

5,900

53,000

50,000

7,500

56,0fl0

*{

Office F4uipment-*-.q!B - -15,!OL
L2,13,z*fi 12r\3r2fi0

Ffleasc Thrrm Over

- Purchases

Sundry Debtors

Drawings

Bad Detrts

Furniture and Fixtures

Office Equipments

Salaries ;'

Advanced$alary
. Camiage Inward

MisceAtr aneous Expenses

Travelling:Expenses

Stationery & Printing

Rent

Elecfficity & Telephone

Cash in hand

Cash at bank (UCO)

Stock (1.4.2012)

Repairs

Motor Car

Depreciation:

Fumiture 9,0CI0

Cr.

Rs.

8,38,200

1,97,000

114,000

e500
1,500

60,000



1/ {2}
Arlditia nal [nformatiorr

(i) Sales include Rs. 6Q000 towards goods soid for cash ou aecount of a joint venture with Mr" C who
incurred Rs. 800 as forrvardi*g sxpanses. The joint venture earned a profit of Rs. 15,000 to which
Mr. C is entitled b6A?o.

(ii) Motor csr ascount represents an old motor car rvhich was replaced on 1.4.2010 by a new motsr car' costing Rs. 1?0,000 with an additional cash payment of Rs. 40,0CI0 tying debited to purchase Account.
(iii) sBI has allowed anoverdraft limit against hypothecatiou of stocks keeping a marginaf Z\%.The present

balance is the maximurn as permitted by the Bank"

{iv) Sundry Debtors include Rs. 4,0ffi as due from Mr. D and Surdry Creditors include Rs. ?,000 as payable
to him.

(v) on 313.?a$outstanding rent amounted to Rs. 6,00o and you are informed that s1{oof the total rent is
attributable towards.R,s residence.

(vi) Depreciation to be provided on mororcar @zTvo(excluding sold item).

Sheet as on that dtte. ZA

2' A, B and C were parhers sharing profits in the ratio of 4f1,2^(l andltT respectively. Their Balance Sheet on
_ ., 3lrtDecember, 2Sl3 was as follows:

.Liabilities Rs. isserc Rs.
Creditors ,,' ..' ZZ,SOA Cash 4,500
Bills Payable 8,000 Sundry debtors 16j00
General Reserve 10,500 Stock ZL,SOA
Capital Accounts Motorvan 7,75A

A. 45,000 Machinery IWSA
B. 30,000 l*nd and Building 3o,0oo
C. : 2.5,000 lTtgT Goodwiil t5,fi00

i t,36oo0 Imoo a

On the same date A retired from the business and tte following adjustments rvere made: ;-'

{a) Firm's goodwill was valued at Rs. 36,000.

(b) Assets and Liabilitie,s are to be revalued a.s Stock Rs. i8,000; Land and tsuitding Rs" 33,900; Debtors
Rs. 15,750; Machinery Rs" 37,500 and Creditors Rs- 21,000.

(c) B to l,ing in Rs. 30,00o and c Rs.7,500 as addirional capiral.
(d) A was to be paid Rs' 24,300 in cash and the balance of his Capital Account ta tre rransferred to his Loan

A*;ouni.

Prepare Revaluation Aceourtt, Partners' Capitai Accounts, Cash Account and th*. Balance Shee.{, of the firm
after A's retirement. t 5+5



(3)

N consigns goods to D, his agent at Dhanbad. at cost price of Rs. 40,000. N's acccuntant" at the end of the year,

drerv up the agent's *,ccount as under {all figures in rupees}:

To Goods sent oil Consignrnent

To Cash-freight and insurance

To Profit and Loss Alc
443W

D sold part of the goods for Rs. 45,000, which excesded by Rs. 9,000 over invoice price. IIe collected
Rs. 38,000 after allowing discount of Rs. 2,000 to customers; bad debts came to Rs. 1,000 and his expeltsss

Rs- 800 (including Rs. 200 forunloading and cartage)- D was entitled to a commission of SVo on cash collected.

Frorn the above information, draw up the following accounts in the books of N:

(a) Consignment Account; 1b) Consignment Debtors Account; (c) D Account. 10+5+5

4. X Ltd. which selts a product on hire-purchase terms, has the following kansactions for the ysar tCI December

31,2013. The gross profit is 25Va onselling priee:

t/
/

* A.*count

40,fi)0 By Cash

3,000 By Balance c/d

... 1,300_.

44,3S0

25,000

19,300

2013

Janrrary, 1

Rs.

4{t,000

5,000

3,000

46,000

?,000

5,000

90,000

xa

Stosk out od hire at hire-purchase price

Stock in haud (in the shop)

Instahrent$ due (custrmers still paying)

Stoct out on hire at hire.-purchase priceDecember, St

Instalments due

Cash received in instalments during the year

Pass the necessary accounts to find out gross profit of X. L,td. for the year to December 3 1 ,201 3.

5. Betterand Best Enterprises depreciates its machinery @ LA?a p,a. on reducing balance. On 1"1.2013* the

balance in Machinery Account was Rs. 97,?J00"

During the year 20L3, a machine purchased on 1.1.2013 for Rs. 8,000 was sold for Rs" 4,500'on 1.7-24fi.
A new machine was bought on th; s4me date fcr Rs. 15,800. On lst January, 2013 the concertr changed ih-e

method of depreciation from reducing balance method to straight method with retrospective effect from 20 1 I with
no change in the rate.

Shclvr the Machinery Account for the year endirg SIst Decembec ?013, and also the Machrnery Disposal

Aeccunt- W'orking should form part of your answer. 6+6+8

6. Mr- Kapoor has a trading business for which the foilowing proeedures are fcrllorved;

(, ) All cr:lleciion are deposit*d tvith bank eacl-r day"

(2) All payrrlents except petty expense$ are made by cheque.

i'lcase lhrn {}ver'



l

l, 
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I

i

(4)

(3) To meet peffy extrlala$es a eheque for Rs. 1,500 is rvithdrawu frorn the trank- tln the fir*t day of each month-

The following figures are avajlable from Mr. K*poor:s reeord:

Cash in hand

Balance of bank

Debtats

Creditors

Stock

Payment made loogeditors during the year Rs. 1,20,000

personal dra*,ing fgom bank Rs. 6,000

Mr. Kapoor sells goods at a profit of 25Vo on sales'

prepare profit and L,oss Account for the year ended 3l "Lz.}Afi and Balance Sheet as on that date ftom the

w
above information

7 . {a) 
.,An auditor is aot p valuet''; "An auditor is intimately connected wittr vshrss."*I{et v rrrrould you rcconcile

thsse tw'o statemsnts?

1.1"2013

Rs.

150

30,000

1,00,000

90,000

15,m0

31.12.2413

Rs.

300

21,000

1,25,000

1,00,000

25,000

ft) How wouldyou vefify Assets purch*sed underHire-pwchase agreement?.

'Write short notes'on (an!four):

(a) Divisibleproliq
(b) Starutory audit;

(c) Revenue profit;

(d) Auditevidence;

(e) Bonus share.

10+10

5x4*20
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nEPARTMENTAL EXAMINATIoN rOR oFrreElts: oF ?HE. 
DTf(EC,I.ORATE OF CoMMERCTAL ?AXES

November, 2013

Aec(]trNTtutcy twrt,HuirT BOCJKS)

TLmeAllowed ! 3Houra

._ pagsilarks r S0

l' The foJ-lowlng 5f.t-" have been aseertalned from the r;eords of !qr.xwho malnralns nls rooii"-'Jt"I""oon.s under the slngle,,entry .system.Recelprs -for trr* year ended 3lsr u.ryi, ;r;;-r;;*; :;:;":;
I;i}lll .,g{:.1, ";i;; ;.;;lsis- ; ;;i;-.i"-ii,.n* pro,p{fleror rs-. 12, soo.
;irxE 3: 3" ffi : 3. j5 I-' :s,Si" IF "{, ;:gi {, }*,.t H: 5; . a : l i$-t :},31 %: ;,-u', u ..,/nteresr fpra rs. sts, {ete;;";" re.ozs y ;Z;t ni.o,ooo, diUhr_;d power(Direct) ni;'z' szs; uirEil"5"J"nses Rs.r0,625, sundrv crddlrors Rs.3g,125"

",r" ii il:L:""1":;:J::: he banks ar1 receipre and *#"" "r, o.r".,..
Assets and, tfaUffftles r_

Sundry Credl.bors
Sundry Debtors
Bank

lbock
PLant

fr.om the
tcir uhe

As et 3lst .March,20fl
, L2,625

18,?50.
3,125

3L,250,
37, 50o

As at 31st March 2013

L2,0oo
30,625

?

15,625
36,5?5

h/

abcnze data, prepare the TradlnS Bld profit ..rU 
"or" 

Accorntyear €nded 3rst March, zors-i"J Barance sr,**J'", on that date.
6+8+6

' " i:-"fd"iXi:i:*l?i::!"{fixi'J:r3liio"ilinl", y or Mumbal a conslsnment
mer by rhe co.,srfnoi; yTE ffibfi";dfft1.f:EfiB.E3."fr5;:*E: Nfi""::' :"rT;ff '; n3'l l r:;1"' h ;";it "ffi x"t; l',iI ilI!o;'#; ir;i"ii,r o.
t-t, Y sold, on 4th March, 3glg, 150 televislons-at Rs.14,OO0 per:::frlt"r"n and asaln -""--iorr, ep.ii, io"iJ,"zs rerevlsr.oo.ir n.r.4,400

- Mr. Y Vras entf+ tert +^pru s on i - i "'If 3n" Et't'1Eu 
"hs* i: :!ffi,r t:,r". ns'nF;;g o 

"ff : ff *::*s* "i#gru
;.":r":#T:sslon 

ir',".. Ji"J*""a"a -*-"u,i' 
faicurated ar. the nate ord,i;-i;"i xI',5E*"Xi;ii: ;Big."I f;iXl i:iJE"Hi].F,:'JX".n" "*o,,,,.

YOu afe Femrir.,l I^ -L-aecounf* fi--[$T,*5f;: :? ;:", the consisnmenr aasount and y,s
" L2+83. (a) XYZ & Co. is{a partn*..n*l^:olf.fr:^htylrrn rhree parrners X,y,Zo?heir capitat ul"o""iu-"tb"a .I-n.io,di6, o".15,ooo and Rs.ls,o0o

r;:8"?:t"er'v on 'ranuarv r, zorz. -r[J'ilJ..,"r"hrp 
deed provldes

(i) Z should bre altowed a renarneratl"on of Rs"3,OO0 p.a.(i,) Tnte:est_aL 
_5% p.a. t","u t.r-u*-.ii"*"o on capital"{ii11|i'i"l"roi.rii""li5'*"" 

"r-s to uu-Jirided 1n Lhe proporr:ron
rgnorlnn th-e above terms. thg.pqgrft of Rs-. lg,0o0 f or the. yeirended n6cemr:ei-ii; i;ii'"r1,." oiiiio*J-uqu"!.rv" you are requir,:d ropass ttre jorrrnai-d.tii-t,r reet ify the ,*iror



(b) on lst July, ZOI? I .. -, 
, 2-

" *:: i3-d'loql,i6 i; Iri|f il,;T1;l:: business in l:,ar:tnership.
;.1[o 5lE 

n;.,, 
*:.r# "" :l 

- 

$r:: :sgg'. 
; f ,-, d. 

.1i.3, 
?::.:t" : f 

,; 
; 
;:;;'

;i'", "* - ;;*j, ;:r rh, ["r{r, iTi];*:L ig:'*';ii: J'#f ' r:r,:: 
" 
: :"

* #j*s:;] :#i"l?y"fti i.ryi":t::i:riii s?;r"r.If;,. ".fi3t"8'35,tn"bas:
(c) 

^, r=s.i ;";';::{;r:i:'=,;filI;;+*i?:r, : *H5'i"SLi i,i,iJi ldx-.q,fo;-;-"i " purtner an6 u*.n.* prorirsa= premlu'l iJi?.5i*iirl' c and D 4 , 5-r-I"i fl.'"o'or*.,s"Rs.30,000

P#t;"*;qfiy""1 Entries showins the approprlarion iol th*:p""*lrr* -n''1ff.3*T; 
i.1*$"fr':.t'*; *Hl;u.it*":rl:?.:-,":.2.o0.,,,i-t;;i;' 

-
each share r.s *:s-i"ri|rue.lssued at-)o% premium. tr"'iLiJ;'.*;;SiI 

""83.ioB]*i*1;: ir1".ilrormenr, k.4 (incruding pbemiu, - -,';. :

""".::^t:i: 
o:.r. .-..e-qu4rrs premlum *.'flr, on: FlrsrAppllcatJ.orrr r.qe recelvr

"s-ror:ioils ,- il, - ---*"ed tot 2,4o,ooo shares and alrotment:,was made(a) ro ael.llcantt *o" l,oo,ooo shares _ ln furr. 
'- 

iwds l.a.,e
(u) to appllcanL,q for *o,ooo shares _ 60,oo0 shares

$irl:r;::r:""".s 
ror uo,ouo shares * no,ooo shares.

:i 6o 
- r[.,:,' ;:, i ?:3 ;x t :;., 

:"] i: ?{l 
rl 

"i,T5'i5".1i, fl :. fi55,r'fiH :;. ".These shar
"r-iiod"Sil3i"[fi."':f5;::4, :i 

"fiii:::_ 
:"_ *.=". t he 

- 
r irs t c aI 1 . Hord erscall and rhese "rr"i"J",I;I.,;l.f""il:i ::.1:y-trre._riil[.ohr and flnal

1300,st
re - r 

; 
s;;. r.:i'f; :, 

co:: o JLi =:},fffi ;. ; 
n:,'r:::;*' 

io,:,., 
" 

--

Journallse the 356yg 1-Ba1en:ee-t.ile.t.*ransaetioris,show.CaehBookandpr.epare
6. Dlseuss rhe fundamenrat n.l.:.rol:s-rhar .noy-l:_"*l_sr in " ::",:r";:"_,F5 *f, :f'x;r.$f "3k Htffh"i-.sif '# ffs**ii "5il3ro"3;:#* Bysbem ?EJbLE.rg,* 

6 * 66" How wourd you vouch the fo110w1ng outstandLng llabiritles ?(-"1 coftnr.ssion payebls r" "-."".,L ;:::.1:rns 
rlablritres

[b] audlt tees t - travelllng agent i - r

I:l rre-isht and,'carrtage ,
/ 

('d' Tnterest on r,oanJ 
"ia o.b".rtures i :

rt. uow would you verjfy the forrowlng r_ 
5 x 4

f-"1 Assets purchased under r *

f;i 3gif:tT1;*iiry+il;:."#;He. 
asreemen, i

8. What are t,heof an audlt ,t*"P" 
to be taken by an
j

lt

5X4
audltor before cornmencement 

,o 

tF
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IiEPAR 
Tffi Etkffi Sfilffi- GE rrffi

':,
eCCOff'tfaNCY={Without Books)

Tim:e All"owed*3 Htiurs Full Marks*100
Priss lularl$*S0

!':l

'..
i.. Following is the Trial Balanoe of Mr, X as at31.12.201?. You are require.d to prepare the Trading and

Profit & Loss Account for the year ended 11.12.?Aru arrd the Balance Sheet on that daie after making necessary
adustmexts: l

.l?s. .fts.

60,000 .' Sales . 1,00,000

2,900 . '' -pisco-unt Roileiwd . 600
2,000 . Returi,r.OutWaid 2,400

44,W 'tapithl 53,?00
Suspense A,/c .2,000

2,000 ' , 'Goods 
lent.on consignmont 5,000

.?;000 Frofit on coirslgPinent 1,000' 4,000. ' Apprentiieship' Preririum 2,4W
'..6,000 , . (For the.yeaf 'eriding 31:3.2O13)

1300 . 'Prqvision for'Bad debts' z,AW
1,600

and.creilitors. 6+8+6

Please T'urn Over

20.000

4000
400

'12,600
,'. 

1'900
.ffi,606 1,94,600.
W

Adjusti;rents:

\-4d;tut in Trade on 31.72.2012 waivatued at Rs. 20,000
t*d Stq"k valued at fu.1,OOO was destroyed by flre ot 25.l2.2\12.for which fusurance Company adrnitted

(iii) . Deposjt with Mr. A was re'alised together.with int*rest at LTVo:p.a, ftr 6 4onths and depositod the same
iolot-q}* pepgsit Adcqmt with st4e Bank of kidia on 1.10.2012 headng interpst at.6vo F.a.,sut tro

-ptrtry had'sinpe been ruade, . ' , :. -\
.tJj;/f Out of Purchases, goods of.Rs. 4,000 was distributed as free sample. :

(v) 
{uppense Acqount rpiresents a chgque teceived frorn Mr" B, a custorner iq settlement of Rs. 2,400 due

(vi) Maintain:Prol'idiou ior Bad debl gf:SE, on Debtors and Provision for Disco$nt @ Z,Vp on both Debtors



L

,at
t'),

2" Kc'lkala Roadways Ltd, purchased tiree trnc,iis cr:sihrgs Rs. 1,00;000 each from Hilrlusthan Aato Ltd.
on,l 1.2010, o1 hire p'rrch*: ryrt**- ra*;*";;;nrr*"i?, oru;Aiir. #,000 i;;;;r*#;ilffi;
ot the_principal amount by three eqqal'instalments plus interpst:at 15Va pet wLrium to bq paid at the end of each

1ear, 
Kolkota Roadu'ays ttd. wriips off 257o depreciation each year oo ti" diminishing balan." method. Kolliata

R.oadways Ltd. paid the instalrncnts,$ug on 3t.t2.ZOtA and3i.72;2011 but could ni pay the final insklment.
Hiridu-sthan Auto Ltd. repossessed.t',vd trucks adjuqting values against thb amount ilo*. d* Lposse5sion was done
on 1.1.2013 ou rhe.ba.sis ot 4AVl ddpreciation tn thJ diminishing balarice method. ydu ar* .required to*
. (a) Write up tlie ledger accodng in toots of Kolkata Roadways Ltd. showing the above ffansacrions tpto

1.1.2013and1 : . .".
ft) Shorv &e disclosire. of the baknee'*rising from the above in the Balance Shoet of Kolkata Roadways

Ltd. as on 31:12.?A12. .' 14+6

:

. :3. $, P, and C wbre partners in a finn l,fs CatrA.IC & Brus. sharing profits 
jand. 

losses in the ratio of
2 : 1: 1. Ttreir Balance Sheet as'at1l.A3.Z0l3 is as follorvs*

./;
Ltnbilitief

fix6d Capiral ,. A..
.B

Asseti. , '

'Fi*ed 
Assats

{n_veslmenti . .

Currenl'Asters: ..

Stock'

. Debtors 
'

ftr.

:.?,ry.'w
... 1',o0,000

, ,1,00,000

fts.

3,00,000
'50,000

1,00,000

60;000

2,00,000

Cash at Bank

: On 7-4,2AI3'it is agreed among the partners that BC(P) Ltd.; a newly formed company with B and C

l.rire each taken up 100 sliares ot Rs.It0 .r"tr.qiU tuf..i 
"v.i,trr- 

fi"" ; , ;qt"g ;;ern including goodwilt
birl excluding casli ana uant [atances. Thb following points are also agreed ipoJ,

(a) Goodwill will be vdlued aq 3.year'-s. purchare of super profit

!b) The dptualptofitfor.tlrq ptpposq o{goodwitl valuatios will be Rs. 1,00,000 l.:,(c) .Nprmal rute.bf r*dm will be tf?o'an' fixed capital : ' 
;

(d).'AI otler aslets and lidbilitips ryill be taken over at look valges
' , . ' : {e} , Thri purchase considerario4 will bp. payabie partly ip, shaxqs of-Rs. l0 each and partly iri'cash. Faymiut

lrrlcash beingto mee! the reqgiig**o1 todirrtnrg* A" who i9 agreed to *iir"
(l) B and C arg to acquire 'equal 

interest in the new company

Frepare necessary'Ledger ,{ecounts. ZO

-SgEq*

1,50,ffs

*q;6*eg-



3141-2A!2 31-W-2Afi
lqs. . ftb,

24,tt'0 16;000 '

10,000 , --"*.i
g,g00 '- 

, t?'000'.

Transactions during the ybar: Discount allqwed to customer.Rsal,000, Discount allgwed by suppliersRs' 800' Bilrs pavabr-,q'^*T;;;'R-'ii,ffi, 
r-rur[-"lir.i," IlImR;;;ffiq"ffi;s inwards Rs. 8,700,

Returns outwards ns' +,soo, e?a-j"i;*"ii#mcr;;ffi;iffiil'gi$h*noured 
Rq, ilrioii, cgsfr paid to creditors

*1;,1''J;ff*ff'r'fli:":o 
*"m debtors o*;;,*;H;;"" 40,e00, cash purchasos Rs. r,o:,zoo, *iror,,

27a' From' th9 following inforruation calculate thp amognt of net sares, net purchasqs and closin r i*;.

Debtors

Creditors

Bills Payabtel

$!ocJ< in Trade
Bills Rgceivable

7+744

7, Writelshqrt notes on:
(a) Management Audit
O) socidt atiait
(c) fegodi'cat euait
(d) Continuoub Audit

sk4. I
.il

.ii
.:i.
:_a

\,,i

iiij
a!
IJ

.H-
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DEPARI-I!{ENTAL EXAMINATION FOR OFF{CERS OT THE
DIR.ECTORATE OF COMMERCIAI, TAXtrS

November, 2012

ACCOUNTANCY (Without Books)

Tim.e Allowed*$ Hours Full Marlx*100
Pass lvlarks*S0

Answer any five qilestiow.

1. Mr. Dasgupta, a trader has extracted the following Trial Balance from his books as on 31st March,2Al2

Trial Balartce as on 31,3.2012

Cr
Rs.

550,000
50,000

150,000

?50,000 75o,0oo.'**ry
.{.

(i) The purchase invoice of Rs. 15,000 received from a supplier has not been entered through oversight.
(ii) The claim recoverabie has been settled with the insurance company for Rs. 2,000.

{iii) SOTo of the advertising suspense is to be written-off this year.
(ivi Depreciation is to be provided on straight-line method on furniture and fittings ioriginai cost

Rs, 30,000) and office equipments (original cost Rs. tr5,000) at 5d/o per annum.
(v) Goods costing Rs. -5.000 were riispatched on 29th March, 2.012. Ihe sale, howe'*rer. took place on

Znd April 20i2, u,lien an invoice of R.s. 7"500 was sent to the custome.. 
,..

Please T[rrn Ovcr

Opening Stock
Purchases
Sundry Debtors
Cash in hand'
Cash at Bank
Reltt, Rates and Thxes
Insurance Premium
Salaries i i

Carriage Outwards
Carriage Inwarde
Claim Recoverable
Advertisement Suspense
Furniture and Fittings
Deposit with $uppliers
Office Equipments
Bills Receivable
Bad Debts :

Electricity Expenses

Dr
Rs.

30,000
400,000
150,000
. 4,000

8,000
3,000
9,000

42,000
2I,000
*8,000
5,000
9,000

23,000
6,000

10,000
6,000
4,000
2.000

Sales
Sundry Creditors
Capital
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( z )

(vi) h:surance premiurn has been paid up to -10th June, 2012.(vii) ?he deposit with suppliers was made on Ist october, zall, andit carried interest at l2?o perannum.
(viii) tvorbills receirable frcm custoffiers for Rs. 700 and Rs. r,300 rvere dishonoured on 30th March,
(ix) It appeared that doubtful debts amounred to Rs. 3,400.(x) Physical stock of goods in hand on 3lst March, zall,, atcost was Rs. 100,000

Prepare ?rading Account, Profit & Loss Accounl for the year ended 31st March , z|Jlzand a BalanceSheet aS On that date. 
rrvvvq'L rvr urtr year enee0 Jist Marchr 2012 and a *ur, 

,O2' 
ilxiriJ;#ffi|invited 

applications for 2,000 shares of Rs. t0 each at a premium of Rs. 2 per share
On application Rs" 2
On alletment Rs. 5 (Including premium)
On first call Rs. 3
On final call Rs. z

Applications were received for 3000 shares and allotment was made pro rata tothe applicants at 2,400shares' Money oveqpaid on 
'ppiioiion was employed on accouflr of sums dus on anotm'nt.

doy' to whom 50 thares were allotted,jltl"I to pay the allotmeft money and on his zubsequent failureto pay the first call his shares *r.* iorr*it"o Bi6t, ,rr*:rriro". of 60 sharu aii*a to pay the two ca[s,and his shares were arso forfeited a[er mating the fhar car.

ff-$: :lH:: fffi1tfl1;j."'-' wete sold to sahjov as tunv paid ror Rs. e per shares, rhe whore or
show joranal, cash book entries and the liability side of the Barance sheet.

\\\
j

6+10+4
3' Mr' Bose desires yotl to prepare accourts for the year ended 31st March , [all.No books have beenkept but the foilowing facts are ascertainea: rues rlst ouarch, zu

(i) The bank pass book showed receipts during the year of Rs. 60,100 and withdrawals of Rs. 59,250"(ii) Rs' 5'000 had been placed on deposit *r"nunion 3rst Decernber, 2009 at g?o p$rannum andrvithdrawn with interlst o, soit June, 2010. 
Jrur Lr'cem'er, /uu

(iii) Rs' 10;000' s|7o National Defence certificate (irrterest due dates 3lst March and 30th seltembereach year) ma nt*n pu*r,ItH on lst eptii,-zblir. Inrerest rvas couecred on due dates.(iv) ?he fotegoing transactions and all o-y*.il;;; business purchases were passed through the
3ffI":::"#LJT,r?[:ss were tunLei un*. *""ting business expenses Rs. 3,s00 and per.sonar

(v) The assets and liabilities on SLst March, Z01l were;

:::$rff;:,|:h|,"* T,tfiJ, 
5,?50; Bank barance Rs. r,600; Free hord premises H.s. 10,000

tto 
3.1*i;l1l$'lriiif-the stock and book debrs were Rs. 5,000 and Rs. 5,250 respecrively and

From the atrove information, Iv{r' Base requests you to help him prepare his Trading, Frofit and LossAccount for the year enclecl 3lst ldarch, zott and a Balance sheet as on that date, ?+g+5



(:t)

4' F' Q and R are partflers sharing profirs ancl losses in the rario s :3: ).Due to illness,from ttre firm on 3r-3-20r0 and admit his son r+ in rris iir.*.
Ealance Sheet of p, e and R as at 31.3"2010

Liabiliries

Capital ascounts:

P 40.000

a 60,000
R 30.000

Reserve
Sundry creditors

Rs.

Goodwill
Furniture

Sundry debtors
130,000 Stock-in-trade
50,000 Bank balance
20,000

200,000

"t'7
.<, /

Q wanted t* reiire

Rs.

30,000
20,000

50.000
50,000

50,000

20s,00G

manufacturing
10+10

6_+7+7

6+7+7

Assets

on retirement of Q assets were revalued: Goodwill Rs. 50.000, Furniture Rs. 1o,000 and stockin-tradeRs' 3o'o00' 5a% $ the amount due to Q was paid off in 
"Xf, 

and the balance was rstained in the firm ascapital of N-

on admission of the new partner, goodwill has been written offJ
R is paid off his exrra baranc* ,o *lk* capital proporriona.te.
Pass necs$sary jornal entries arrd prepare.balance sheet of p, R and N as on 1.4.2010. Show necessaryworkings. 

?+3+10

5' {a) "An auditor of a limiteci company is not respotsible for detected eilors or fruuds in a Balance Sheetwhere tllere is nothing to *x*itrhis suspicion"*-Co***11t on the stateme1t.
(b) can the auditor prevent occuffence of errors and frauds? r2+g

(a) "Evaluation of Internal control system is quite important".*Discuss.
(b) Describe a system for internal check suitable for wage payment in a largeconcern_

Distinguish betweerr:
{a) Cornpliancs procedure and substantive procedure;
(b) Reserve and Reserve fund;
(c) Verification of asset and valuation of asset.:;

Horv would you vouch the folrowing outstanding liabilities?
(a) Audit fee;
(b) Commission payable to a travelling agenr;
(c) Wages and salaries.

6.

7.

8.



DEPAP:TTfE\|TAL EXLV,iTILAT"TON FOIT. OFF TC ERS GF
THE I}TRECTORATH OF COMMERCIAL T,4-YES

A,{AY 2012

ACCO{iNTANCY fttrilhoutBaolcsS
TtmeAllawed:S&ours Fuil Marlrs : IA0

Pass Atafics : 50

Ansprer *nY fivl) quesqon',

Ihe following is Trial Balance has been extracted from the books of Mr. A. Rath as on 31,3.201I

Purchases

Sundry Debtors

Drawings
Bad Debts
Furniture and Fixtures
fffice Equipments

ialaries
{,dvanced $alary

Jarriage lnwprd
discellaneous Expenses

t'ravelling Expe{rses

itationery & Printing
tent
ilectricity & Telephone
lash in hand
lash-at Bank(UCO)
itock (l "4.2010)
lepairs
rlotor Car
)epreciation:
rurniture

)ffice Equipment
9,000

0,a00

Trial Balance as on 31.3.2011
Dr.
Rs.

680,000 Sales
96,000 Capil4 Accounr
36,000 Sunddes Creditors
2,000 OutstandingSalary

81,000 Sale of OId Papers

54,000 Bank Overdraft (SBI)
24,000

1,500

6,500
12,000

6,500

1,500

I8,000
6,900

5,900

53,000

50,000

7,500
56,000

l5;CI00

Cr.

Rs.

8,38,200
1,97,000

1,14,000
2,500
1,500

60,000

i

[d ditional Information i
12,1S,200 12,13,200

(i) S+les include Rs. 60,000 towards goods sold for cash on account of a joint venture rvith Mr. Chaki rvho incurred
Rs- 800 as forwardiflg expenses. The joint vsnture earned a profit of Rs, 15,000 to which Mr. Chaki is entjtled to
60Yo.

(ii) ' Motorcar accaunt tepresents an old motor car which was replaeed on 1"4.2010 by a new motor car costing Rs.
120,000 with an additionalcash payment of Rs. 40,000lying debited to Purchase Account.

iii) SBI has allowed an overdraft lirnit against hypothrecation of stccks keeping a margin of 20%, The present balance
is the maximurn as permitted by the Bani;.

"iv) Sundry Deb,tors include Rs. 4,000 as due fr'*m ll4r. Darik and Sundry Creditors inciude Rs. 7,000 as payable to
hiru.

(v) On 31.3.201 1 oritstandinEl rent amounted tr: Rs. 5,00{i a.nd yau are inforrned that 50% of the total rent is
altri butable torvards Rath' s residence.

vi) Depreciatir:n Io tre provided on inot-or cai'(.Q) 20?ii (excludiug -rr1ld 11*,,11

s r:n tirat r-1ate.

n llalar;i"r SIrr:eI.

2{\

p .. 'i'." i],



A, B alil {. were partners sharing profits in the ratio iii'?:1 ;1. 
-l'fiey 

ciosed their ltoo}'s ori J i't L)r:ct:tlber ea.ch year'.

on 28'h l'ebrirary. 2010 rvtm;r their balartcs $heet was as follows:

?'r

Adi

Liabiltties
Creditors

Joint lite Policy Reserve

Profit for 2 months

{before interest and salaries)
Capital accounts:

A
B
C

Rs. Assets

3,790 Cash

3,600 Sundry debtors

3,110 LoantoA
Joint life Policy

Rs.

20,000

3,900

4,000
3,600

10,000

6,000

5.000 21,000

3tr,500 31,500

According to the partnership deed:

(a) Interest on capital was allowed @6%p.a,
(b) A an$ B were entitled to salades atRs. 300 and Rs. 250 per month respectively.

(c) In event cf death of a partner goodwill was to be valued at 2 yoars' purchase of the average net profits of 3

complete.d ysars preceding the death. The profit for the years 2007, 200S and 2009 were Rs. 5,500, Rs. 4,800 and

Rs. 6,500 respectively
Tho firm hadtaken aloint life policy (with profit policy) of Rs. 10,000. The insutanee company admitted a claim of Rs.

12,600 including bonus. A's share was paid to his executors. B and C contittued the business.

Prepare Partners' Capital Accounts and Balattce $heet of B and C as an28.2.2fr10.

On 1.10.2010 Mr. Das of MumLai sent on cofl$igrunent to Mr. Ghosh of Kolkata 100 boxes of goods costing R$. I,200

each.and incuted Rs. 4,600 as freighg Rs. 300 as carriage and Rs. 600 as insurance in consigning the goods.

hdr Chosh acceped a.$!ll on 1e10.2010 *t 3 months for 60% of the nonnd s*lling price of goods received and Mr. Das

discounted tire bilt on,15.1 1.2010 at t discount af Ztlo p.a. the riormal selling price lfas costpltrs 45%.

Mr..Ghosh had iucriped Rs. 1,500 as unloadingcharges; Rs. ?00 as godown rent afld Rs. 1,600 as selling sxpsfises. I{e

was entitled to a commission @ 6Yo an normaf selin[ pr{ce plas 20% of any sutpltis over and above the norma] selling

price. .?,
il*-."pon*A that *fiu of the goods received had been sold for Rs. 1 16,400 and I 0 boxes of goods were d;amaged on

accounr of bad pidting which would be sold only for Rs. 725 per box. It was found that 10 boxes of goods were still-in-
transit on 31.12.2010 when the accounts of the consignor rvere closed. The amount due to Mr. Das rvas remitted by a

bank draft.
Prepare flecessaly account$ in the books of Mr. das. , 20

X Ltd. which sells { produot on hire*purchase tefir!'l, has the following transactions for the year to December 31, 201 1.

The gross nrofit is 25Yo on selling price:
201 r

Jan. 1 Stook out on hire at hire-purchase price
Stock in hand (in the shop)
Instalments due (customers still paying)

Dec" 31 Stock out cil hire at hire-purehase price

Stock in hand (in the shop)

Instalments due

Cash received in instalments duringthe year

Pass the necessary accounts to find out gross profit of x. Ltd. for the year to December 3 1, 20 I 1 .

(a) What is Test checking? W}'rat are the factors lirat should be considereci by an auditor before ciepending on test

chcckirlg?
t0+'x.0

ill().i:r't;{.j,,,p,,rf 3

l5+5

Rs-{ 40,00(
5,00(

3,oo{

46,00(
'1,fr01

5,00r

80,00r

2S

(h) lixp'lain tlre cottcept ollArrilit 8.,'iclence" Discrrss tirc Cil'furent types of sr-rclt evi<jcrrc;es



'izj "Anarteiit.;ir is not a valuer"; "An autlii'.ir ir intirnateiy cont'l*c'ted rl'itf i'ialues

two staiernents?

{b) How *,ould you veri$ assets purchased under llire-purchase agre'sment'

z'.i

" * I'{r:w t"ouia }c* re"oniilri l.ttcr';

I+q+6

5x4

Distinguish between:

1ai {ntemal Coatrol end Intaffial Audiq
(U1 Stututr.y Audit aud non-s'tatutcry Audit;

iri Eeu*nueRsssIVe and Capital Resorve,

Writeshort ndtes on: (anY fou$
(a) Cash Transactiott Audiq
(b) Balarae Sheet audit;

{c) Quali{id audit rePort;
(d) Auditing-in-dePth;
(e) Capitalisation of Reserve.

.l

i
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SftPAftf,}ITJ{TAL H{AI'{].'.I.TATICIT{ FSR OFFI CHR$
SIHELYOF-A?E OS"' 0O}&'IERCIAL ?AXE$

NovemberraOll

Afreoffim*I.rcy ($l"dhout Books)

fiweA]"}.osed:SHours

*F ,ftiil

$t*lJ $anke r 1o0. "

Pass Her-k'$ r 50

1.

Aner*er any flve

foil.ffilng {* the Tria} Ba1ance
eo10 ;

EH+.@ sri*.

as on, Stst Deeernbert

queetJ-ons.

of a trafrer

stoclc (1.1,1o)
R$tctraaes

' I{eges
Sa].anles
I}Lscannt' Alluwect

' Rerrt & Hates
Tnade Erpensee
$*Iee Heturn
ffrmtture
Buil"dLnes
plrastngs

Cash at Bank

Debtors
Blf.Is Rece.[vsblle
Cash {.n hanX

45rO0O $al"es 7&5 rffiO
2;+OTOOO Caplta} l rlOr0OO

IO,OOO .C?edLtors 38rOOo

15,OOO . Rrrehasea Returt .rrOOO 
.

S,OOO Dlacount ftecelved 2r5AO

e-oOO Proyl-$l"oH for
f e ,ooo DfiH'ful Debts 1'5@

trsoo :
18rOOO

,5rOOO
torooo
4olooo -:

45'OOO

1O,O0O

1OroO0

ffffifixm'

Frepare;Tradl.ng axd Fr.ofLt '&' ' Less Accou*t
51st Deeemben, 2O1O and. e, Balence Seet as
lnto acoq.rnt the fol.Lonrlag *djurtsqats I

Sto*k on }"t.1e*1S *t isartrcet yalue - Hs.&8rOO0(Cost* Rs*t+StOOCI)'

A credLt saLe of Re.SQOO has aot be*q recor$ed tm the books*

Rs"tefiO received" frern a dehtor $t!g;se belan+e he* been srJ.tten
off *s h*d, rres r***rded^ as ca*h $ale*
Ooad^s tcoet prloe *, Rs,Iqfi*;.mfn*mi.a sale,ffiee F*e.1?OO).uas !:

consig;"d ts^ari agent. Eut tho*e remain stJ-f1 unsold 9t the
yea:r*endo

(e) The trader rece5.v*d Rs"18,Q&o from FIr" X l"t? rqfl'egt. *f-.$atnt
buslness wlth hirn" Tlre *tril rece*vue siqofl sredlted to $u*dry
Cn*AigOrs,- f["ta- n"i** ttret a s1il& of fi"s,6OO0.*]Ls drre to the
irader as hi-e shttre c'f profjt from the Jnj.fit"l:t'rslr:ess

{r:3 BJ*lls R*ecl.r'm"hJ.+ Jn*.Irid-ed s d*s}r*noureit hll,I crf F],s"l+ffx.1 mnd

Ilctrtors ltlel-ucLed *,- ***,*rit-*i]*ns-Af:nA lll r-*r*'*er:t r>f srr tn$slsenl;
CtJs,{.*meI, v'lrr,sg, ;.1 ::rr'ii,t.r, j t +*:fl|>eE:ter*. to i:'eraJ,Ltq: *i'il'j,' 1fi ll*1se ln'
i.;:l+:i l'ri].xiri. ,, 

, .i. i.:, 
.

5;ffiffi
for the vear ended on

on tf,at dlte after tak114

(e)
(b)
(E)

{d}



{a} FrE:vJ-de repre*intirixl *n al-], flxed assets at .T{H F"a.. *$f,es'eate. a provisJ-an for ,l-orr?:tfc a*uts-or ur,3,rle-Hlt natureon dehtors.

l reorooo

60rooo
40sooo
IrOOO

2T

*.I"s&
at 5s
6+8+6

asrooo
12rOOO

1r04r0oor :

1 lOArO0O

Z- iColkata Trensport Co. p[rs1r**ud four cers at Re.1l+rOOO eachfrom Bengal Auto Ltd. 6n,1st .ranu"ary, 
-Ioag-'on- 

h$":F*chase
*{"!t*:^The. hr.re-p.rrghgse prlce ror'irr the f our cars wa*
58.99r?o0, to- be"pgtd Rs"15r0OO dotrh anA ttrree fnstafrentt $f,Rs"15r0oo eeeh at* trre 

"nd gf ***n-ie*i.-rriCer*utTiTii*rgea atffi" F; an Buyer depreolares iue- c*rs'II' iorG;. -i"*utilrEEt 
rureuethd.

fils*ffi{t. 5lL$Tt-T#lti,.tt ":H"1"*:l*ffi"ku$8,,f***.,Auto Ltd..took possessioi br iaree-cil"1i-.fiil.fi-value to becatc*r.ated, af|3i _oepreErauns the 
-cs!-s-*{ }0# ;;;; r*Lrtendorn valrte nathod. bere **r wIs left, xith rouca{a**ru"*rilF.[-6.

Th"T. Bengal Autc-Ltd", "fl.l. spendlng Rs.15oo on recondr"tJ.oningof the cars, sold awai" aI1 ihe-thG;:;rs to Rental Ltd. forBs.lGrCI00,
$htry the neceasaryr l-edger sceou[ts ln the books of both brrSrerand eeller*. Ie+g

3' x and Y arp $.eua1-partrrerr. ]r by qg:re.eeentr' r^etlres and h1.ssoa Z do++.8 the fiin on Ihg !iri; iflyi"a sfrare or proflts orrosses uitlr.ef,f,eet ^f,rom 1st octoter. i6r1'. The bala;ces-G tae. buoks on $oth-s€piefrilf, 'IorT-*Ifi'l*-* .Dr". c?..
(n.s. ) (nE. )Goodr*tl} lorooo

Etured A*gets(at eort)
61rryent Assets t
stp€k
$e'b&ore
Bank Balance
6?ed.Ltors
PrnovlsloU for Depreclatlon
Capttil Aceounts.r

x
Y]

2. ffln-O9O* u.1B-OOO+
ooodvl"ll aa& FLxed Assets ab* agrneFe tq be rrarued at fiu.3orc0ol.-'-''flg If -1 r40, ooo- respectrveiy" sEocf aai n.ui"*r-"r; -";;"fovaIued
ror rlle ctraEge_1fi tlee constitutlon of the flrm end agfeed etk:??rooo aud Rs.3sro00 s,esredtrv"rr" ari "L"u aasets are to be:Irlt* !p*i-!-the uoore or {ae irr;" a"*oFe*nsry-b";;;u .a*rasronQz *-as a pertaer. Strff$.*ient nonei {s to ue*t-[rtrc*uoed-ss as toenabre x to be pe*"d off, a*-d xeave h#;ifroo *asn s+ Be$k: ?-ene e
$re.Fo-p*'ovide streh.$uB $e as tq u*ke ttres-r"*ep:"t*ii p+i"po#iri*tute thej"r *h.are *f pr*flts" x *grege to c+atr*t&te frofu his *epJ"ter,tso*thfrd. of, trre afts*nr as sriE.-tfit -z il;"i" prov*"de.
AssumJ-rrg the errangernent; uss earrled oufi., show the requlred Jor:rnalentriee anC prepere tire lJ;*f-*nce Sfreet of'tf** fl"rm af*er r***<*n*titu*tl-on" A&E ru q*' uq' t q

"x 5+5

#s"?f:it*" *p*$,



J,r .

-t:

HTfi i,til, furvit*ei &ppl"j_erit:le,rr:s for 1CI*$*#Rs" tCI *setr et a prirfoS"*m or-iis,F per. i*ere

f;'7

*qu$,t3 shmr*s sf
payab.Le as f,ol"lrys ;*ftt &pp1'*"c*ti'oa

Oa Allotment
On ftlrst fraI]"
el ttrie]. Caff #

RB,5 pen shareg
&s.E $er sher*e (fflclu*tng p*-elttu*)l
fi,s.e Fsr sherei
Rs"? per share"

q.

Appl.fcations lsefg recer,ved for*1g-rooo sheree. and .all"otmeat 
xaenade on arrol-l-catloss ron-{floOo shares, *t ifogl"t#:A-ffiI"utu**ufor everv-i4"us 

"pplr=e-roil=un. Ray farlea To'p!] ifrp 
-;ir"tuent

Tor?y -fo1 4o *irq"gf ?Irotted. to hla'anoE"ue sharee were f,oruifelted vhen he f,s{red to Bey tue rtrst-o"lt-;of,#:"il*l*irItt"f"$gf to pay tlie carI"-1[-i*sp*ci-oi -ri5-fUar*s- 
affoitEd-to uruand these sharee eere forreitefi-eit"r iG ;G;i-r*[" ----

9-r t!*- shares f,orfeltqd an ab6v*, 1oo sharea were re*fs*.red to!'Ir". Guhn er r*]Lg frg u[_oil-pqyugnt or Rs;s il;"*il";-ffi. r+hql*of I{i. Reyts shaie-belng^lncf[*tAil- v- 'rs'\
shom the neeesFary Journar entriee r,n the books o? the co;to *ecorrct {tre-auovl tr"q"iltiuou. m*
(e) Hhst d.o you und.erstsr$. by vou+hrng of traasacu.ons ? state5.tr purposea arrd, obgectives. j
(r)' sfi# r(ourd. you nouch the f,orloylllg Ln couree of an au&rt ?' (r) .Reoover"y of Bad Debts (1t) sare of xuvestmeuts. 1o+1o

lYer:{rcatLon of stoelc is a dlff$.cfilrt pr.opoEj.tLdn snd LB riotf,nee f$ou ooatroversyr - eetr1na-*"-s{l[EGut-ir"u tlra-vl.ewoor^rrt.or eil audf,tor rl"tb n&ferenre lo reievant1[gA cE"rsroa*'II-diliii-r"egard". ao 
- *

'6.

IP,*

8*

Ststlngtrleh betwaen I
'(*) Canttnuous Audlt rrnd. pe:,l,odtcel Audtti
(h') Reser:nes end. Fr,orrl,sloaEi
(c) Auillt and Investigatlon of, Acefirnts*
Erite shont notes on : (any four)
(a) I.Iantptrlatton of Accounts;
(b) SoutJ.ne {kreutctngi

{"} TeeroJ.ng snd L*i.t:ing prrobess. of fraud.;
(d) HLndou*.dresslng of Balsnee Street;
(") Conttngent Assets;
(f) Audl"tinel*iusdepth*

T+6+T

5xl+



il'x

iiii):i.it'$Ir'fti$tr"{T,'&L E-}iJit!:u},l.r,rrtjIGl{ i?,r}sli" rJl-ji.;ic:Elui i:jli. {T*Eli1ryg,rya-OO,*,E,.3it **t"fliXX?;*S;qrr,e l,r;,;i.al 
" -

Acc0u}ffi'$itilgy (Withaut, A6sk$ i
Ti.lke &.l.trowed r 3 l+ouxe

!

Puj"l r,rardi& i 100
Fase r-{*rks r S0

*,rt$rref, SBLg$tS questsoula
x'' A sr*ll trad,er hee nob }tept, prsper booke of ac*ountar Frq$ thefolrorsrr*' {nfo:=re.ilon-for"FE-;H; ili& in 3ret Dece'rber, 2a,o.prertsra a rradirlsi ana prorit-#A;#T&Iu-rt for tshe 3ree.r ended onthe above deta End " sii"rr"" sheet ;; ;;tt "r date ;

a? sets _aB+ _rt*,b4lj[Sles r.

ftxEd lLEsege
sundry s€il)t6r6
$tocfc*drt*trada
Eundry ereeltstrs
C{Blr at Barr}c

As etLrt tTantrary, Z0lCI
k+*..%;-%

tsr 00fi
I

' Xgr4OO

4,0O0

Aa et
31eb De<reaber, AOIO

Be.
%

L6, QOO

13,.OO0

10. O00

?

10, OOO

retr,iresent, ?0#

surt$ry ss#+se,speq r
netedv*a f:rorn debrors I *art'oeDratrdlgs ,r_+ - g, sCI$
Adfltt{olt to #Axertr *"*et6 i }* $o&
Pal.d'to crerd*togs ,,',.. ST,4o0
salertes pe$d
S.uIIdrlI ey-pen6e6 patrd. --*t., ?{ j.OS
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HALF-YEAR.LY DEPARTMENTAL EXAMINATION FOR OFFICERS OF.THE DIRECTOMTE OF

COMMERCIAL TAXES

May,2019
ACCOUNTANCY- (WITHOUT BoOKS)

Time Allowed: 3 Hours Full Marks:
Pass Marks:

100
50

A,nswer any fl-ve questlons ;-

the flrm and he brLngs h,)rOOO as capltal. The old partners
decided to alter the value of assets and llabll-ttles accor-
dlnq to current valuati.on but that would not be recorded
oeitanenttv 1n the books. The new P/L ratio wlII be 4a4a1.
the balanc-e sheet at the tlme of adiuission was as follows :-

Lleb11l.tl-es
Creditors
Capltal A/cs-A -

B-

Gross sale
converted lnto
columne ln each
and k. amounto

k.
5rooo

1 2, OOO

BrOOO

.Assets B.
2rOO0

5rOOO

9, o@
1 O, OOO

Bank

Stock
Debtors
S\rrnlture

33:333
The followlng revaluatlon of sssets
be made t-

,,-F'rurnl-ture b" 9, o@, -E"btor" B. 8r rOO,
zCredltors h"614OO.

Prepare Menorandum Revaluatlon A/c,
and a revlsed Balance Sheet.

/" Vrd.kar of Bombay rent 1OOO tons of sugar lnvotced at a cost/ prlce of k.zrOOO per ton to PeIe of t{aahlngton on conslgnment
basls. Pele would reeelve 1Q6 on gross sal-e prooeeds. Wadekar
pald h,9OrOOO for frelght and k.2O,OOO for lnsurance. PeIe
ient an a6count sale showlng sale of goods at S 275 per ton.
Doek charges $ 5rooo and godown rent $ Srooo were pald by
Fele. A bqnk draft for $ 2rr9e5o0 was encLosed wlth the
Aecount sale for the balance due to ldadekar. t{adekar got
B. 21 r16rJOO only accordlng to tha prevelllng rate of exehange
on the date of encashnent of the draft.

Show necessary aceounts ln the booke of tfadekar partlculerly
conslgnment lr/c and PeIe A/c.

proceeds. exDenses and eommlsslon sre to be--rl
iupees at $ lOrl1rt* - k.1OO. Show also two
slde of Pele A/c showing separately $ anount

20

39:33
and Ilabilltles are to

stock h.6rooo,

Partnerst eapltal A/ca

P. T. O.
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-:2 r-

1. Frepqre a Trial Balanceq a Tradlng and Proflt & Loss Account for
the-year ended 31,1e.2O18 and a Balance Sheet also as on 11.12.18
from- the following balances ln the ledgen accounts i'

k.
1, oo;ooo

1,2OO
1"r eor0oo

.,- _ a?,oo0
24|OOO _

,. - 2rOOr0O0 .-
35, oOO

1 ,200
50, OOO
6o,-ooo
1 5,0OO

, -. - ?q,_gqg*
1 O,0OO
16r@O
20TOOO

The followlng adJustments sre aLso to be made :-

--Capltal aecount v9
*-,Cash 5-n hand yrt
. Purchase <

8111s payable 99
*.{lCreAltors or,jA Sales (
-' Opent ng Stock { .- /

Bad debt reserve #;f Debtors si
4 Plent & iviaehlnery v7

Furnlture v:' 'gilts recelvabte '91
. Bent g Tsxes v)'' tlages <-
. $alarles f

*6)
{b)

*(c)
<d)
(e)

(f)

Closlng Stoek B.4OTOOO i "

Rent and taxes outstandlng N.ATOOO i
Sages Bs.rrO0O, outstandtng i
Salarles outstandlng B.4rOOO t
Deprecletion on plant & mackrlnery 5?6,
furniture & flxture 1Q5 i
Bad debt ?y& on Debtors.

4. Mr. Rabl Kuraar eoltunenced buslness on 1.'1.?O'17 rylth capital
h.2O,OOO. He uralntalned hls books ln the Slngle^{t!rY-S3zstern.. .
On 3i.12.eO17 hts books of accounts showed the followlng positlon 3-

Plant B.lrrOOO' Stoek ln trade h.12rOOO, CredltolP B:7r50o,
Debtors b"1rr5OO, CAstr at bank h.5rOOO. He drew from his buelness
at the rate of k.225 at the end of oach month. On 1st Ju1yr 2017
he lntroduced a further capital of k.5rOOO.

Prepare a Proflt & Loss statenent for the year 
^ended -31 

.l?q17
and also prepar€ a statement of Affelrs aa on that date after
taklng lnto account the follorlng lnformatlon !-

G) T{At of Sundry Debtors proved to be bsd; i
(b) Plant depreclation 0 10% ;
(c) provlslon for doubtful debt on debtors should be nadei

at 2l#. LO

meanlng of Teemlng and Ladlng Method of m5.sapPto-,l'
of cssh"

Irou verlfy the stook-ln-trade and Balance wlth Baftk
10

./ 6. Srlte notes on 3-
(a) InternaL Checklng Systern ;
(u) vouchine i(c) Routlne Checking i(d) Internal Audit.

7, (a) now would you eheck the Sundry Debtorsr Llsts ?

(b) ltow would You verlfY bad debt ?

-r 8. (a) Tfrat are the documnts to be verlfled for cash sales ? 10

(U) t"lentlon the documents to be verlfl-ed for payment of wages' 1O

$$$$$$$$$$$$$$

5. (a) state the
prJ.atlon

(u) nor would

5x4
10

10
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ILALF-YEARLY DEPARTMENTAL EXAMINATION FOR OFFICERS OF THE

DIRECTORATE OF COMMERCIAL TAXES

November,2021

. ACCOLTNTANCY (WTTHOUT BOOKS)

TimeAllowed-3Hours

Answer any five questions.

All questions cary equal marks.

1. AandBarepartnersinratio of 2:rrespectivelytJ ,no *, o, 01.0i.202otheyagreetoadmit
X as a paftner' A to become a sleeping partner, his capital to be t 50,000 and the shares of the
partners in the new firm to be A+ , B $ and 

"* 
, is to contribute a sum of T 45,000 as his

capital. The Balance Sheet of A and B as on30.06.2020 was as foilows:

62,500

37,500

50,000

1,50,000

Cash

Stock

Debtors

Machinery

Freehold premises

Full Marks - 100

Pass Mqrks - 50

6,250

50,000

31,250

25,000

37,500

1,50,000

Capital

Creditors

A
B

The assets are revalued as: stock r 46,g7 5;Machinery ( 1g,750; Freehold or..rrrffiro uno
Debtors < 28,125' It is also agreed that A is to be charged with any loss from revaluation.
on 01'07'2020 X deposited his capital. Give all Journais and prepare new Balance Sheet of the
new firm. 

20

/ '' Yi,-T 
does notkeep double entry system of his business transactions. His assets and liabilitiesposltron as on 01.04.2019 was as:

"//,1
ca"str t 7,450;Deb(on 

T 
2.5f 

19' 
stottt:0,:00; Fumitire( 6,900; creditors { 16,500; outstaiding

expenses { 3,500; Ca{ital< 50,000.

On 31.03.2020 his drawingstwas t 15,000. Goods *frrf, < 600 has been withdrawn by him forpersonal use. On 01.10.2019 he transferred his household furnitrfe worth { 2,100 to his business.
His assets and were as on 31.03.2020 as

Creditors { 1 8,600 ; Outstanding expenses
Prepaid rent { 400.

{4,300; Cash{6,580; Debt# { 36,900; stJcr < +0,:zo;Fu:nifire t 9,000;

'^tll:ttat:= 9 ,y,p.a. on Furniture. Provision for Bad i"u, o., Sundry debtors is to be createdr@ )"/o and 5"/o tnterest on Capital which was at beginning. Find out profit/Loss as on 31.03.2020
and prepare assets and liabilities position in the form of Statement of Affairs. z0

Please Turn Over
21872
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3. On 01.01.2020 M. Coal Co. purchased one car fromTataMotors Ltd. The cash downprice of the

car was < 50,000. It was agreed < 5,000 would be paid on signing the agreement and the balance by

4 equal annual instalments of ( 12,500 each commencing from 31.12.2020. The Coal Co. closes

its books on 31st December every year. Depreciation is to be charged @ l0% p.a. on the car in

diminishing balance method.

Show the necessary accounts in the books of the Coal Company for 4 years giving necessary

workings. 20

started a business on 01.01.2020 with < 10,000 in cash, < 5,000 in goods and

furniture.

as on37.12.2020 was as follows

Dr.

3,500

Cr

4.

/P W
/l

a\'YffiD ' / _f&.tj|

-BS
fi5
NJ?

*24
1'r
tfl
40)

t0t
{j

n llt

Bad debt

-Sales

'Reservd,fot- .---i-
Stobf-

Bad debt

28,700

200

Furniture

1,800

18,000

1,400

9,000

5,000

3,200

__qQ!9_ _ q!i!g_
Other information:

I @) Goods valued < 15,000 was destroyed by fire, against this anin urance gleim 9f ( 10,000

was to be received. During the year the owner of business took ( 2,000 worth goods for

personal consumption. The value of the other stock in hand was { 8

(b) Depreciation on fumiture wai i07" and the addition of fumiture was made on lstApril, 2020'

(c) Wages included wages of < AO_O 
ryi_d" 

to the workers for repairing furniture.

(d) Mr. A. Ghosh, a debtor for { 2000 was declared insolvent, only 50 paise in the rupee was

/ receivable against his estate.
-, M

'*'0rll"'\'" ,''

Wages

Purchases

Advertisement

Debtors

Creditors

Cash

Loans (secured)

Interest on loan

Commission

Misc. Expenses

Premiums

Salaries

5

400

600

700

800

2,400

2,440

,r(
,,P
-p
.'P

15,000

30,000

/
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(e) Reserve for bad debt was to be created at 5Yo andreserve for discount @2% ondebtors as
well as creditors is to be created.

(f) Addition on capital was made on lst Ilu\y,2020. Charge interest at 5o/o oncapital and3oA on
drawings.

Prepare Tradings alc,P lL a/c for the year ended 31.12.2020 and a Balance Sheet as on31.12.2020.
5+9+6:20

5. t@) 'An auditor is a watchdog, not a bloodhound.,,-Explain.

I(b) Distinguish between intemal audit and interim audit.

6. What is audit evidence? Give the types of audit evidence.

l. , (a) Give the internal check system regarding cash sales of a departmental store.

I ft) Distinguish between Compliance Procedures and Substantive Procedures.

8. Write notes on:

(a) Standard Audit

, (b) Audit Risk

I (c) Government Audit

, (d) Routine Checking

10+10:20

4+16:20

10+10:20

5x4:20

-!


